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Important note

Before operating the device, you must read, understand, and follow all instructions, warnings, cautions, and legal
disclaimers.

Dulezita poznamka

Pfed pouZitim zafizeni si pfectéte veskeré pokyny, upozornéni, varovéni a vyvazani se ze zéruky, ujistéte se, Ze jim
rozumite, a fid'te se jimi.

Vigtig meddelelse

For du betjener enheden, skal du du lzese, forsta og felge alle anvisninger, advarsler, sikkerhedsforanstaltninger og
ansvarsfraskrivelser.

Wichtiger Hinweis

Bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen, lesen, verstehen und befolgen Sie unbedingt alle Anweisungen, Warnungen,
Vorsichtshinweise und Haftungsausschliisse

ZNUavTikn onueiwon

Mptv ano ™ Aettoupyia NG CUOKEUNG, TIPETIEL VA SIABACETE, VA KATAVONOETE KAl VA AKOAOUBNOETE OAES TIq
0dnyieg, MPOEISOTOMOELS, TPOPUAAEELG KAl VOUIKES ATTOTIO|OELG.

Nota importante

Antes de usar el dispositivo, debe leer, comprender y seguir toda la informacion sobre instrucciones, advertencias,
precauciones y renuncias de responsabilidad.

Térkeéd huomautus

Ennen laitteen kayttamisté on luettava ja ymmarrettava kaikki ohjeet, vakavat varoitukset, varoitukset ja lakitiedotteet
seké noudatettava niité.

Remarque importante

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, vous devez lire, comprendre et suivre I'ensemble des instructions, avertissements, mises
en garde et clauses légales de non-responsabilité.

Fontos megjegyzés

Az eszkoz hasznalata el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el és tartsa be az dsszes utasitast, figyelmeztetést, dvintézkedést és
jogi nyilatkozatot.

Nota importante

Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, & importante leggere, capire e seguire tutte le istruzioni, avvertenze, precauzioni ed
esclusioni di responsabilita legali.

BEEREE

FNAREZERICBEDHIC, HSWIETR, Bh. TRBE, SLURERALSRHIEE, TONBTEERL
THI2TLEEV,

SR AT A

HRIE HSsH7| Tofl BHEA ChE ol A8 YA B1, FolAHY, HX MUx|Ehe o olshstod thatok Eruict.
Viktig

For du bruker enheten, ma du lese, forsta og felge instruksjoner, advarsler og informasjon om ansvarsfraskrivelse.
Belangrijke opmerking

Zorg ervoor dat u, voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken, alle instructies, waarschuwingen en juridische informatie
hebt doorgelezen en begrepen, en dat u deze opvolgt en in acht neemt.

Wazna uwaga

Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z urzgdzenia nalezy koniecznie zapoznaé sig z wszystkimi instrukcjami,
ostrzezeniami, przestrogamii uwagami prawnymi. Nalezy zawsze postepowac zgodnie z zaleceniami tam zawartymi.
Nota importante

Antes de utilizar o dispositivo, devera proceder a leitura e compreensao de todos os avisos, precaugdes, instrugoes
e isencoes de responsabilidade legal e assegurar-se do seu cumprimento.

BamHoe npumeyaHue

/10 TOro, KaK Mo/b30BaTLCA YCTPONCTBOM, BaM HEOGXOAMMO NPOYUTATL U MOHATL BCE NPEAYNPEHAEHMA,
NPeAOCTEPEEHIA W IOPUANIECKNE OTPaHUYEHUA OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 1 C/IE/J0BATbL UM.

Viktig information

Innan du anvander enheten maste du lasa, forsta och félja alla anvisningar, varningar, forsiktighetsatgarder och
ansvarsfriskrivningar.

Onemli not

Cihazi galistirmadan énce tlim talimatlari, uyarilari, ikazlari ve yasal agiklamalari okumali, anlamali ve bunlara
uymalisiniz.

EEFEBW

ERERE 2, BXAAR, BRTEEFFELNA, BE, ERSTNERRRFH.

BERIRER

RERBEZE , SRR, THELEEMARY. B, IEBRELELRESR,




$FLIR

Getting started
FLIR T4xx series

Intertek

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul






Table of contents

1 List of contents

2 JHUSHratioNS ....iiiiiiii i
3 EN-US English

4 CS-CZ Cestina

5 DA-DKDANSK. ....itiiiiiiaiiaiiiisassssssasanasnnnnsasasssassssssssnnnnnes

6 DE-DEDeULSCh .....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s s s i s nsnn e n e nnnnnes 19
7 EL-GR EAAnvika ....25
8 ES-ESESpPanol........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinii i 31
L T ] o =TT 36
10 FR-FRFrancais ........cooiuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii s rnnnnsnnnnnnes 41
11 HU-HU Magyar .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiii it s s anans 46
L I 1 1= T T 51
R O | = - PP 56
14 KO-KR BE 0. et r et et et e n v ee e aneaaeas 61
15 NB-NO NOFSK. . ..uiiiiietiiieetianasaaeaaaaasseeererannnnnnassasasaaasnenes 66
16 NL-NL Nederlands.........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiinniaiansnnninsnnnnnnnnnas 71
17 PL-PL POISKI. . ceetetiiisiiiiaeeeeeeasiaasaneeeessasaasannnnnnerasaaaannnnnes 76
18 PT-PT Portugués .81
19 RU-RU PYCCRUM .. ..utiiniiiiiiiiit it iie e e na s e s e s enneaas 86
20 SV-SE Svenska

21 TR-TRTUIKGE .eviveeeiiieiiiee i v e eaas

22 ZH-CN ik 3L

23 ZH-TW BB 3l oottt e e e e e e e e e 107

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul vii






1 List of contents

¢ Infrared camera with lens

e Battery (2 ea.)

¢ Battery charger

¢ Bluetooth headset!

* Lenscap

* FLIR ResearchlR Max2

¢ FLIR ResearchlIR Standard2
* FLIR Tools+ (license only)2
* Hard transport case

e IRlens, f=10 mm, 45°2

* Memory card

* Neck strap

* Power supply, incl. multi-plugs
¢ Printed documentation

¢ Sunshield

e USB cable, Std A to Mini-B
* Video cable

Note FLIR Systems reserves the right to discontinue models, parts or acces-
sories, and other items, or to change specifications at any time without prior
notice.

1. The inclusion of this item is dependent on CE and FCC regulations regarding wireless equipment for your
country.
2. The inclusion of this item is dependent on model.
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2 Illustrations

Note Explanations of the illustrations are provided in each language section.

[7] [8] [¢]

Figure 2.2 View from the front
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2 lllustrations

Figure 2.3 View from the bottom

Hmm 8 h D

Figure 2.4 Screen elements
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3 EN-US English

3.1 Thank you!

Thank you for choosing a product from FLIR Systems. We hope that the product
will meet your expectations and that you will consider us again for your future
needs.

3.2 Read the manual before use

Go to the following website to read or download the

manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

3.3 Extend your product warranty

Our aim is to provide the best quality and workmanship in the industry. To prove
this, we offer the most generous extended warranty on the market.

Register your camera now to get:

e 2 years camera warranty
¢ 10 years detector warranty

Go to the following website to activate your extended warranty:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Note Registration must be completed within 60 days of purchase.

3.4 Download FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools lets you quickly create professional inspection reports that clearly
show decision makers what you’ve found with your IR camera.
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3 EN-US English

Import, analyze, and fine-tune images easily. Then incorporate them into concise
documents to share findings and justify repairs.

Go to the following website to download FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

3.5 Check out our FLIR apps

Use our apps to analyze your IR images, create reports, and share your reports
using Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail, etc.

Use your mobile device to go to the following website and download the apps:

http://onelink.to/tools

3.6 Quick start guide
Follow this procedure:

Put a battery into the battery compartment.

Charge the battery for 4 hours before starting the camera for the first time.
Insert a memory card into the card slot.

Push the On/off button @ to turn on the camera.

Aim the camera toward the object of interest.

Adijust the focus.

o0 r N~

Note Itis very important to adjust the focus correctly. Incorrect focus ad-
justment affects how the image modes work. It also affects the temperature
measurement.

7. Push the Autofocus/save button fully down to save an image.
8. Go to http://support.flir.com/tools and download FLIR Tools.
9. Install FLIR Tools on your computer.

10. Start FLIR Tools.

11. Connect the camera to the computer using a USB cable.

12. Import the images into FLIR Tools.

13. Select one or more images.

14. Click Generate report.

15. Click Export to export the report as a PDF file.

16. Send the PDF report to your client.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 5



3 EN-US English

3.7 View from the rear

See Figure 2.1 View from the rear, page 2.

SN RN~

0.
1.

Touch-screen LCD.

Antenna for wireless communication.
Digital zoom button.

Programmable button.

Joystick with push-button functionality.
Back button.

Camera lamp button.

Button to switch between automatic and manual image adjustment mode.
Image archive button.

On/off button.

Hand strap.

3.8 View from the front

See Figure 2.2 View from the front, page 2.

©NO O AN~

9.

Laser pointer button. Push to activate the laser pointer.
Autofocus/save button.

Focus button. Move left/right to focus the camera.
Attachment point for the neck strap.

Camera lamp.

Digital camera.

Release button for additional infrared lenses.

Laser pointer.

Note The laser pointer may not be enabled in all markets.
Infrared lens.

3.9 View from the bottom

See Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, page 3.
1.
2

USB-A cable (to connect an external USB device to the camera).
Indicator showing that the memory card is busy.

Note

* Do not eject the memory card when this LED is flashing.
* Do not connect the camera to a computer when this LED is flashing.

USB Mini-B cable (to connect the camera to a computer).

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul



3 EN-US English

Memory card.

Video cable (composite video).

Tripod mount 1/4”-20.

Latch for the cover to the connector bay.
Battery compartment cover.

Latch for the battery compartment cover.

©oN O

3.10 Screen elements
See Figure 2.4 Screen elements, page 3.

Measurement toolbar.
Measurement tool (e.g., spotmeter).
Result table.
Status icons.
Temperature scale.
Settings toolbar button.
Color toolbar button.
Measurement toolbar button.
Image mode toolbar button.
0. Measurement parameters toolbar button.
1. Recording mode toolbar button.

S2o0eNoo RN~

3.11 To keep in mind

¢ Adjust the focus first. When the camera is out of focus, the measurement will
be wrong.

* By default, most cameras adapt the scale automatically. Use this mode first,
but do not hesitate to set the scale manually.

¢ Athermal camera has a resolution limit. This depends on the size of the de-
tector, the lens, and the distance to the target. Use the center of the spot tool
as a guide to the minimum possible object size, and get closer if necessary.
Make sure to stay away from dangerous areas and live electrical components.

* Be careful when holding the camera perpendicular to the target—you may be-
come the main source of reflection.

* Select a zone of high emissivity, e.g., an area with a matte surface, to perform
a measurement.

* Blank objects, i.e. those with low emissivities, may appear warm or cold in the
camera, as they mainly reflect the environment.

* Avoid direct sunlight on the details that you are inspecting.

* Various types of faults, e.g., those in a building’s construction, may result in
the same type of thermal pattern.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 7



3 EN-US English

¢ Correctly analyzing an infrared image requires professional knowledge about
the application.

3.12 Training

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Let the Infrared Training Center help you maximize your investment in thermal
imaging:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

3.13 Customer support

Do not hesitate to contact our Customer Support Center at http://support.flir.com
if you experience problems or have any questions about your product.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 8



4 CS-CZ Cestina

4.1 Deékujeme!

Dékujeme vam za to, Ze jste si vybrali vyrobek spole¢nosti FLIR Systems. Do-
ufame, Ze splni vase ocekavani a ze zvazite zakoupeni nasich vyrobk
i v budoucnosti.

4.2 Pred pouzitim si prectéte pFirucku

@

Uzivatelskou pfirucku si muzete precist nebo stahnout
na nasledujici webové strance:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

4.3 Prodlouzeni zaruky vyrobku

Nasim cilem je poskytovat nejlepsi kvalitu a zpracovani v oboru. Abychom to pro-
kazali, nabizime nejdelsi prodlouzeni zaruky na trhu.

Zaregistrujte svou kameru nyni a ziskate:

e zaruku na kameru 2 roky
e zaruku na detektor 10 let

Prodlouzeni zaruky si mizete aktivovat na nasledujici webové strance:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Poznamka Registraci je nutné dokong¢it do 60 dni od zakoupeni.

4.4 Odkaz ke stazeni FLIR Tools

Aplikace FLIR Tools vam umozni rychle vytvaret inspekéni zpravy z méfeni, které
fidicim pracovnikiim ukazi, co presné jste s infracervenou kamerou nalezli.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 9



4 CS-CZ Cestina

Jednodu$e importujte, analyzujte a upravujte snimky a poté je zaclerite do vysti-
znych dokumentd, ve kterych se mlzete podélit o své poznatky a odtvodnit na-
vrzené opravy.

Aplikaci FLIR Tools si mizete stahnout na nasledujici webové strance:
http://support.flir.com/tools

4.5 VyzkouSejte naSe aplikace FLIR

Pouzivejte nase aplikace k analyze infracervenych snimku, vytvareni zprav a sdi-
leni zprav pomoci sluzeb Dropbox a Box.net, serveru FTP, e-mailu apod.

V mobilnim zafizeni pfejdéte na nasledujici webovou stranku, kde si aplikace mu-
Zete stahnout:

http://onelink.to/tools

4.6 Struény navod ke spusténi kamery

Pouzijte nasleduijici postup:

Vlozte baterii do prostoru pro baterii.

Nez poprvé zapnete kameru, nabijejte baterii po dobu 4 hodin.
Vlozte pamétovou kartu do pfislusného slotu pro kartu.
Tlacitkem Zap/Vyp ® zapnéte kameru.

Namifte kameru na pozadovany objekt.
Upravte zaostfeni.

o0 A N~

Poznamka Spravné zaostieni je velmi dlleZité. Nespravné zaostieni naru-
Suje ¢innost rezim( snimkd. Ovliviuje také méfeni teploty.

7. Uplnym stisknutim tlagitka Automatické ostfeni/UloZit uloZite snimek.
8. Jdéte na stranku http://support.flir.com/tools a stahnéte si FLIR Tools.
9. Nainstalujte aplikaci FLIR Tools do pocitace.

10. Spustte FLIR Tools.

11. Pripojte kameru k pocitaci pomoci kabelu USB.

12. Importujte snimky do aplikace FLIR Tools.

13. Vyberte jeden nebo vice snimka.

14. Kliknéte na moznost Vytvorit zpravu.

15. Kliknutim na moznost Exportovat zpravu exportujete jako soubor PDF.
16. Odeslete zpravu PDF klientovi.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 10



4 CS-CZ Cestina

4.7

Pohled zezadu

Viz Figure 2.1 View from the rear, strana 2.

- 2 OO NOOUR~AWON =

»
©

Dotykovy displej LCD.

Anténa pro bezdratovou komunikaci.

Tlacitko Digitalni zoom.

Programovatelné tlacitko.

Pakovy ovladag s funkci tlacitka.

Tladitko Zpét.

Tlacitko lampy kamery.

Tlagitko pro pfepinani mezi automatickym a ruénim rezimem upravy snimku.
Tlagitko archivu snimkd.

. Tlagitko Zap/Vyp.
. Jistici feminek.

Pohled zepifedu

Viz Figure 2.2 View from the front, strana 2.

©NOOhWN =

4.9

Tlagitko laserového ukazovatka. Stisknutim se aktivuje laserové ukazovatko.
Tlac¢itko Automaticky zaostfit/Ulozit.

Tlacitko Zaostfeni: Posunutim doleva/doprava zaostfite kameru.

Poutko k uchyceni popruhu pro zavéSeni na krk.

Lampa kamery.

Digitalni kamera.

Uvolnovaci tla¢itko pro dodate¢né infracervené objektivy.

Laserové ukazovatko.

Poznamka Laserové ukazovatko nemusi byt na vSech trzich k dispozici.
Infracerveny objektiv

Pohled zespodu

Viz Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, strana 3.

1.
2

Kabel USB-A (pro pfipojeni externiho zafizeni USB ke kamefte).
Indikator aktivity pamétové karty.

Poznamka

* Nevysouvejte pamétovou kartu, pokud blika tato LED dioda.
* Nepfipojujte kameru k pocitaci, pokud blika tato LED dioda.

Kabel USB Mini-B (pro pfipojeni kamery k pocitaci).

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 1"



4

CS-CZ Cestina

©oN O

Pamétova karta.

Videokabel (kompozitni video).

Stativ 1/4”-20.

Zapadka pro kryt konektorového panelu.
Viko prostoru pro baterii.

Zapadka pro kryt prostoru pro baterie.

4.10 Prvky obrazovky

Viz Figure 2.4 Screen elements, strana 3.

S2o0eNooRLN =

0.
1.

Panel nastrojli pro méfeni.

Méfici nastroj (napf. méfeni bodu).

Tabulka vysledk(.

Ikony stavu

Teplotni stupnice.

Tladitko Nastaveni na panelu nastrojl.
Tlagitko barvy na panelu nastrojd.

Tlacitko panelu nastroju pro méfeni.

Tlagitko rezimu snimk( na panelu nastroju.
Tlacitko panelu nastrojl pro praci s parametry méreni.
Tlagitko rezimu nahravani na panelu nastrojl.

4.11 Nezapomente

Nejprve nastavte zaostfeni. Neni-li kamera zaostfena, méteni bude chybné.
Vétsina kamer ve vychozim nastaveni nastavuje stupnici automaticky. Pouzi-
jte nejprve tento rezim, v pfipadé potieby vSak nevahejte nastavit stupnici
ruéné.

Termokamera ma limit rozliSeni, ktery zavisi na rozmérech detektoru, objek-
tivu a na vzdalenosti od cile. Pouzijte stfed bodového nastroje jako voditko
pro minimalni moznou velikost objektu a v pfipadé potfeby se pfiblizte. Zacho-
vavejte dostate¢nou vzdalenost od nebezpeénych oblasti a elektrickych sou-
¢asti pod napétim.

Dbejte opatrnosti, kdyz kameru drzite kolmo k cili — mizZete se stat hlavnim
zdrojem odrazu.

Pro méfeni vyberte oblast s vysokou emisivitou (napfiklad s matnym
povrchem).

Lesklé objekty, tj. objekty s nizkou emisivitou, se v kamefe mohou zobrazovat
jako teplé nebo studené, protoze pievazné odrazi teplo z okoli.

Pfi zaméfeni na detaily se snazte, aby na né nepadalo pfimé slunecni svétlo.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 12



4 CS-CZ Cestina

¢ Rzné typy chyb a vad, jako jsou napfiklad vady v konstrukci budovy, mohou

mit stejné rozlozeni teplot.

* Spravna analyza infraerveného obrazu vyzaduje znalosti oblasti pouziti na

profesionalni drovni.

4.12 Skoleni

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Infrared Training Center vdam pom(ize maximalné vyuzit vasi investici do teplot-

niho zobrazovani:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

4.13 Zakaznicka podpora

Pokud se setkate s problémy nebo mate néjaké dotazy ohledné vyrobku, neva-
hejte kontaktovat technickou podporu na adrese http://support.flir.com.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul



5 DA-DK Dansk

5.1 Tak!

Tak, fordi du valgte et kamera fra FLIR Systems. Vi haber, at produktet lever op til
dine forventninger, og at du vil handle hos os igen.

5.2 Laes brugervejledningen inden brug

Ga til denne webside for at leese eller downloade

manualen:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

5.3 Forleeng garantien pa dit produkt

Vores mal er at levere den bedste kvalitet og forarbejdning i branchen. For at leve
op til dette mal tilbyder vi den bedste udvidede garanti pa markedet.

Registrer dit kamera, og fa:

* 2 ars garanti pa kameraet
e 10 ars garanti pa detektoren

Ga til dette websted for at aktivere din udvidede garanti:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Bemeaerk Registrering skal ske inden 60 dage fra kebsdatoen.

5.4 Download FLIR Tools

Med FLIR Tools kan du hurtigt oprette professionelle rapporter, der tydeligt viser
beslutningstagerne, hvad du har fundet med dit IR kamera.

Du kan nemt importere, analysere og finjustere billeder. Derefter kan du indarbej-
de dem i kortfattede dokumenter, sa du kan resultater og begrunde reparationer.
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5 DA-DK Dansk

Ga til denne webside for at downloade FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

5.5 Se vores apps til FLIR

Brug vores apps til at analysere dine IR-billeder, oprette rapporter og dele dine
rapporter via Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail osv.

Brug din mobile enhed til at ga til denne webside og downloade apps:

http://onelink.to/tools

5.6 Startvejledning
Folg denne fremgangsmade:

Leeg et batteri i batterirummet.

Oplad batteriet i fire timer, for du starter kameraet forste gang.
Seet et hukommelseskort i kortabningen.

Tryk pa knappen Teend/sluk @ for at teende kameraet.

Ret kameraet mod det gnskede objekt.

Juster fokus.

o0 A N~

Bemaerk Det er meget vigtigt at justere fokus korrekt. Forkert fokus pavir-
ker funktionsmaden for billedtilstande og temperaturmalinger.

7. Tryk knappen Autofokus/Gem helt ned for at gemme et billede.
8. Gatil http://support.flir.com/tools, og download FLIR Tools.

9. Installer FLIR Tools pa computeren.

10. Start FLIR Tools.

11. Slut kameraet til computeren med et USB-kabel.

12. Importer billederne til FLIR Tools.

13. Veelg et eller flere billeder.

14. Klik pa Opret rapport.

15. Klik p& Eksporter for at eksportere rapporten som en PDF-fil.
16. Send PDF-rapporten til kunden.

5.7 Setbagfra
Se Figure 2.1 View from the rear, side 2.

1. LCD-bergringsskeerm.
2. Antenne til tradles kommunikation.
3. Knappen Digitalt zoom.
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DA-DK Dansk

©oN O

Programmerbar knap.

Joystick med trykknapper.

Knappen Tilbage.

Knappen Kameralys.

Knap til at skifte mellem automatisk og manuel billedjusteringstilstand.
Knappen Billedarkiv.

10. Knap til teend/sluk.
11. Handrem.

5.8 Setforfra

Se Figure 2.2 View from the front, side 2.

©NoOOhWN =

9.

Knap til laserpointer. Tryk for at aktivere laserpointer.
Knappen Autofokus/Gem.

Knap til fokus. Bevaeg knappen til venstre/hgjre for at fokusere kameraet.

Vedheeftningspunkt for halsrem.

Kameralys.

Digitalkamera.

Udlgserknap for yderligere infrarade objektiver.
Laserpointer.

Bemaerk Laserpointeren kan muligvis ikke aktiveres pa alle markeder.
Infrargdt objektiv.

5.9 Setfrabunden

Se Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, side 3.
1.

©OND O~

USB-A-kabel (til tilslutning af en ekstern USB-enhed til kameraet).
Indikatoren viser, at hukommelseskortet er optaget.

Bemaerk

¢ Fjern ikke hukommelseskortet, nér denne LED-indikator blinker.
¢ Slut ikke kameraet til en computer, nar denne LED-indikator blinker.

USB Mini-B-kabel (til at slutte kameraet til en computer).
Hukommelseskort.

Videokabel (composite video).

Huller til montering af trebensstativ 1/4"-20.

Las til deeksel til forbindelsesstykke.

Daeksel til batterirum.

Las til batterirumsdaeksel.
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5 DA-DK Dansk

5.10 Skaermelementer
Se Figure 2.4 Screen elements, side 3.

Veerktgjslinje for maling.

Maleredskab (f.eks. spotmeter).

Resultatoversigt.

Statusikoner.

Temperaturskala.

Knappen Indstillinger pa vaerktgjslinjen.

Knappen Farve pa veerktgjslinjen.

Knappen Maling pa vaerktejslinjen.

Knappen Billedtilstand pa veerktajslinjen.
0. Knappen Malingsparametre pa veerktgjslinjen.
1. Knappen Optagelse pé vaerktgjslinjen.

SN RrON =

5.11 Vigtigt!

e Juster forst fokus. Nar kameraet er ude af fokus, bliver malingen forkert.

¢ Som standard tilpasses skalaen automatisk pa de fleste kameraer. Brug forst
denne tilstand, men tov ikke med at indstille skalaen manuelt.

* Ettermisk kamera har en oplgsningsgreense. Den afhaenger af detektorens
starrelse, objektivet og afstanden til objektet. Brug spotveerktojets centrum
som guide for den mindst mulige objektsterrelse, og ga neermere, hvis det er
nedvendigt. Hold afstand til farlige omrader og elkomponenter med fare for
stod.

e Veer forsigtig, nar kameraet holdes vinkelret pa objektet — du kan blive den pri-
meere reflektionskilde.

* Velg en zone med hgj emissivitet, f.eks. et omrade med en mat overflade,
nar der udferes en maling.

* Blanke objekter, dvs. dem med lav emissivitet, kan i kameraet fremtraede som
varme eller kolde, da de primeert reflekterer omgivelserne.

¢ Undga direkte sollys pa de detaljer, du gnsker at undersege.

* Forskellige fejltyper, f.eks. omkring bygningskonstruktioner, kan resultere i
samme type af termisk monster.

* Korrekt analyse af et infrargdt billede og anvendelse heraf kraever professio-
nel viden.
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5 DA-DK Dansk

5.12 Kurser

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Med Infrared Training Center kan du f& mest mulig ud af termisk billedteknolog:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

5.13 Kundesupport

Kontakt vores kundesupport pa http://support.flir.com, hvis du kommer ud for pro-

blemer eller har spergsmal om dit produkt.
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6 DE-DE Deutsch

6.1 Vielen Dank!

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fur ein Produkt von FLIR Systems entschieden haben.
Wir hoffen, dass die Kamera lhren Erwartungen voll und ganz entspricht und Sie
sich bei Bedarf an weiteren Produkten erneut an uns wenden.

6.2 Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch zunéachst die Anleitung

Besuchen Sie die folgende Website, um das Benutzer-

handbuch zu lesen bzw. herunterzuladen:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

6.3 Verlangern Sie die Garantie lhres Produkts

Unser Ziel besteht darin, branchenweit die beste Qualitatsarbeit anzubieten. Be-
weis daflr ist unsere groBzugige Garantieverlangerung, die auf dem Markt unge-
schlagen ist.

Registrieren Sie Ihre Kamera jetzt, und Sie erhalten die folgenden Vorteile:

¢ 2 Jahre Garantie auf die Kamera
¢ 10 Jahre Garantie auf den Detektor

Besuchen Sie die folgende Website, um Ihre verlangerte Garantie zu aktivieren:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Hinweis Die Registrierung muss innerhalb von 60 Tagen nach Kauf abge-
schlossen werden.
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6 DE-DE Deutsch

6.4 FLIR Tools herunterladen

Mit FLIR Tools kénnen Sie schnell professionelle Untersuchungsberichte erstel-
len, die Entscheidungstragern klar aufzeigen, was Sie mit Ihrer Infrarotkamera
aufgenommen haben.

Sie kénnen lhre Bilder einfach importieren und analysieren sowie Feinabstim-
mungen vornehmen. AnschlieBend kénnen Sie sie in pragnante Dokumente inte-
grieren und so die Ergebnisse teilen und Reparaturen rechtfertigen.

Besuchen Sie die folgende Website, um FLIR Tools herunterzuladen:
http://support.flir.com/tools

6.5 Sehen Sie sich auch unsere FLIR-Apps an

Nutzen Sie unsere Apps, um lhre IR-Bilder zu analysieren, Berichte zu erstellen
und um lhre Berichte per Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, E-Mail usw. zu teilen.

Gehen Sie mit lnrem Mobilgeréat auf die folgende Website, und laden Sie die
Apps herunter:

http://onelink.to/tools

6.6 Schnelleinstieg
Gehen Sie folgendermaBen vor:

1. Setzen Sie einen Akku in das Akkufach ein.

2. Bevor Sie die Kamera zum ersten Mal in Betrieb nehmen kénnen, missen
Sie den Akku 4 Stunden lang laden.

Setzen Sie eine Speicherkarte in den Kartensteckplatz ein.

Driicken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste (D, um die Kamera einzuschalten.

Richten Sie die Kamera auf das gewiinschte Objekt.

Stellen Sie die Schérfe ein.

o gr W

Hinweis Es ist sehr wichtig, dass Sie den Fokus korrekt einstellen. Eine
fehlerhafte Fokuseinstellung wirkt sich auf die Arbeitsweise der Bildmodi aus.
Von den Auswirkungen ist auch die Temperaturmessung betroffen.

7. Dricken Sie die Autofokus/Speichern-Taste ganz nach unten, um ein Bild di-
rekt zu speichern.

8. Gehen Sie zu http://support.flir.com/tools und laden Sie FLIR Tools herunter.

9. Installieren Sie FLIR Tools auf Ihrem Computer.

10. Starten Sie FLIR Tools.

11. Schlieen Sie die Kamera Uiber ein USB-Kabel an den Computer an.
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12. Importieren Sie die Bilder in FLIR Tools.

13. Wahlen Sie ein oder mehrere Bilder aus.

14. Klicken Sie auf Bericht erstellen.

15. Klicken Sie auf Exportieren, um den Bericht als PDF-Datei zu exportieren.
16. Senden Sie den PDF-Bericht an lhren Kunden.

6.7 Riickansicht
Siehe Figure 2.1 View from the rear, Seite 2.

LCD-Display mit Touchscreen.
Antenne fiir drahtlose Kommunikation.
Taste fur digitalen Zoom.
Programmierbare Taste.

Joystick mit Funktionstasten.
Zuruck-Taste.

Kameralampen-Taste.

Taste, um zwischen den Modi flir automatische und manuelle Bildanpassung
zu wechseln.

9. Bildarchiv-Taste.

10. Ein/Aus-Taste.

11. Trageschlaufe

©NoOOhWN =

6.8 Ansicht vonvorn
Siehe Figure 2.2 View from the front, Seite 2.

1. Laserpointertaste. Zum Aktivieren des Laserpointers.

2. Autofokus/Speichern-Taste.

3. Fokustaste. Um den Kamerafokus einzustellen, bewegen Sie die Taste nach
rechts/links.

4. Befestigungspunkt fur Tragegurt.

5. Kameralampe.

6. Digitalkamera

7. Entriegelung flr zusétzliche Infrarotobjektive.

8. Laserpointer.

Hinweis Der Laserpointer ist méglicherweise nicht fir alle Markte
verflgbar.

9. Infrarotobjektiv.
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6.9 Ansicht von unten

Siehe Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, Seite 3.
1.

©ONo Ok

USB-A-Kabel (zum Verbinden eines externen USB-Gerats mit der Kamera).
Anzeigeleuchte, die angibt, dass momentan von der Speicherkarte gelesen

oder auf die Speicherkarte geschrieben wird.
Hinweis

¢ Werfen Sie die Speicherkarte nicht aus, wenn diese LED blinkt.

* SchlieBen Sie die Kamera nicht an einen Computer an, wenn diese LED

blinkt.

USB-Mini-B-Kabel (zum Verbinden der Kamera mit einem Computer).
Speicherkarte.

Videokabel (FBAS)

Stativbefestigung 1/4"-20.

Verriegelung fir Anschlussleisten-Abdeckung.
Batteriefachabdeckung.

Verriegelung fiir Akkufach-Abdeckung.

6.10 Bildschirmelemente

Siehe Figure 2.4 Screen elements, Seite 3.

S9N LN~

0.
1.

Symbolleiste fir Messwerkzeuge.
Messwerkzeug (z. B. Messpunkt).
Ergebnistabelle.

Statussymbole.

Temperaturskala.

Symbolleistenschaltflache "Einstellungen"”.
Symbolleistenschaltflache "Farbe".
Symbolleistenschaltflache "Messung"
Symbolleistenschaltflache "Bildmodus".
Symbolleistenschaltflache "Messparameter".
Symbolleistenschaltflache "Aufnahmemodus".

6.11 Bitte beachten Sie Folgendes

Stellen Sie zunéchst die Bildschérfe ein. Wenn die Kamera nicht richtig
scharfgestellt ist, fuhrt dies zu falschen Messungen.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul

22



6 DE-DE Deutsch

* Die meisten Kameras passen die Skala standardmaBig automatisch an. Ver-
wenden Sie zunachst diesen Modus, scheuen Sie sich aber nicht, die Skala
manuell einzustellen.

¢ Eine Infrarotkamera besitzt eine Aufldsungsgrenze. Diese hangt von der Gro-
Be des Detektors, dem Objektiv und dem Abstand zum Ziel ab. Verwenden
Sie die Mitte des Punkt-Messwerkzeugs als Anhaltspunkt fur die kleinstmdogli-
che ObjektgréBe, und verringern Sie bei Bedarf den Abstand zum Objekt.
Achten Sie darauf, sich von Gefahrenbereichen und unter Spannung stehen-
den elektronischen Bauteilen fern zu halten.

* Lassen Sie besondere Sorgfalt walten, wenn Sie die Kamera rechtwinklig
zum Zielobjekt halten — Sie kénnen sonst leicht selbst zur Hauptreflexions-
quelle werden.

* Wahlen Sie einen Bereich mit hohem Emissionsgrad, z. B. einen Bereich mit
matter Oberflache, um eine Messung durchzufiihren.

* Blanke Objekte, d. h., solche mit geringen Emissionsgraden, kénnen in der
Kamera als warm oder kalt erscheinen, da sie in erster Linie ihre jeweilige
Umgebung reflektieren.

¢ Die Elemente, die Sie untersuchen mdchten, sollten keiner direkten Sonnen-
einstrahlung ausgesetzt sein.

¢ Unterschiedliche Mangel, beispielsweise in der Gebaudekonstruktion, kdn-
nen zu gleichen Warmemustern fuhren.

* Um ein Infrarotbild korrekt analysieren zu kénnen, miissen Sie Uiber die ent-
sprechenden Fachkenntnisse verflgen.

6.12 Schulung

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Lernen Sie im Infrared Training Center den Nutzen aus lhrer Investition in die
Wérmebildtechnik zu maximieren:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se
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6.13 Kundendienst

Wenn Probleme auftreten oder Sie Fragen zu unserem Produkt haben, wenden
Sie sich an unser Customer Support Center unter http://support.flir.com.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul
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7 EL-GR EAAnvika

7.1 Euxapiotoupe!

Euxaplotoupe mou erAé€ate €va ipoiov g FLIR Systems. EAmi{oupe 0TL TO
TIPOIOV Ba IKavoToNoeL TIG TIPoadokieq oag Kat OTL Ba eyriotevTeite Eava v
eTalpeia Hag yla Tig LEAAOVTIKEG AVAYKES 0AG.

7.2 AlaBAcTe TO EYXELPISIO TIPLV TN Xp1ion

AvatpeETe 0TOV MAPAKATW LOTOTOTIO Yia va SlaBaceTe
1) va KAveTe Ayn tou gyxelpidiou:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

7.3 Eméktaon €yyunong npoiovtog

2T0X0G Hag gival va TIAPEXOUHE T BEATIOTN TIOIOTNTA UAIKWYV KAl EpYAsiag oTov
KAGSo. Ma va 1o anodei&oupe, MPOadPEPOUKE TNV TILO YEVVALOSWPN ETTEKTAON
gyyunong otnv ayopd.

AnAwoTe TNV KAUEPA 600G TWPA YLA VO ATTOKTNOETE:

* gyyunon Kapepag yla 2 xpovia

e gyyunon avixveutn yla 10 xpovia

AvatpeETe 0TOV TAPAKATW LOTOTOTIO YIA VA EVEPYOTIO|OETE TNV EMEKTAO
gyyunong:

http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Inupewon H dnAwon npémnet va oAokAnpwBei p€oa oe dlaotnua 60 nuepwv
arno TNV NUEPOUNVia ayopdg.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 25
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7.4 Ny tou FLIR Tools

Me 10 FLIR Tools propeite va SnOUPYEITE YPTYOPa EMAYYEALATIKEG EKOECELG
emBbewpnaong, ot oroieg deixvouv Eekdbapa oToug ureubuvoug Ayng anoda-
OEWV TL EXETE EVTOTIOEL PUE TNV KAUEPA UTIEPUBPWV.

Mrmopeite va eloaydyete, va aVaAUOETE Kal VA BEATIWOETE EVKOAA TIG ELKOVEG,
Kal ETIELTA VA TIG EVOWUATWOETE OE GUVOTITIKA €yypada, padi pe Ta euprpatd
0aG Kal TNV ATloAGYNon TwV EPYACLWV aroKataoTaong.

AvatpeETe 0TOV MAPAKATW LOTOTOTIO Yia va Kavete Aryn tou FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

7.5 Pi&te pa patia otig epappoyég g FLIR
XpnowomonoTe TIG EPAPHOYEG HAG VLA VA AVAAUCETE EIKOVEG UTIEPUBPWYV, Va

Snuloupynoete ekBETELS Kal va TIG polpaoTeite péow Dropbox, Box.net, FTPR,
email K.ATL.

XPNOIUOTIOMOTE TNV KIVNTH GUOKEUT) 0AG YL VA PETABEITE OTOV TTAPAKATW
LOTOTOTIO Kal VA KAVETE ANYN TwV EGAPUOYWV:

http://onelink.to/tools

7.6 Eyxepidio ypryopng ekkivnong
AkoAoubnote TV €&ng dadikaoia:

1. TomoBetioTe pia unatapia otnv urodoxr Tg.

2. ®oprtiote TV pnatapia yia 4 wpeg TpLv BE0ETE TNV KAPEPA VLA TIPWTN o-
pd oe Aettoupyia.

Eloaydyete pia KapTa pvrjung otnv urodoxr TG KapTag.

MNatiote 1o kouprti On/Off ® YLO Va EVEPYOTIO|OETE TNV KAUEPQA.
2TOXeVOTE TNV KAKEPA TIPOG TO ETIOUUNTO AVTIKEIEVO.

Mpooapudote TV eotiaon.

ook w

Inuewon Eival oAU onuavTiko va mpooappoceTe CWOoTA TNV €0TIAON.
H AavBaopévn mpocappoyn Tng eoTiaong Ba emnpedoel Toug TPOTIOUG AEL-
Toupyiag ewovag. Emiong, Ba ermpedoel T P€Tpnon tng Beppokpaaciag.

7. TNatiote péxpt Téppa to Kouuri "Autopatn eotiaon/Amnobnkeuon” ya va
aroONKeVOETE [ia EIKOVA.

8. Mertapeite otn dlevBuvon http://support.flir.com/tools kat kdvte Ajyn Tou
FLIR Tools.

9. Eykataocmote 1o FLIR Tools otov urtoAoylotr) oag.
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16.

. Exkivnote to FLIR Tools.

. ZUVOEDTE TNV KAUEPA OTOV UTIOAOYLOTY) HECW £VOG KaAwdiov USB.

. BEloayayete T1g ewkoveg oto FLIR Tools.

. EruAgETe pia fy meploodtepeq IKOVEG.

. Kavte KAk otnv eriiAoyn) Anutoupyia €kBeong.

. Kavte kAik otnv erudoyn) EEaywyr) yla eEaywyn) Tng €kBeong wg apxeio

PDF.
2teiAtre v ékBeon PDF otov meAdTn oag.

7.7 Miocw 6yn

Aeite Figure 2.1 View from the rear, oeAida 2.

©NoOOhWN =

9.
10.
11.

086vn aong LCD.

Kepaia acUppatng emikovwviag.
Kouurti ymorakov Zoup.
MpoypaPMATI(ONEVO KOUUTTL.
Joystick pe Aetroupyia kouprniov.
Koupri miow.

Koupri Auxviag kapepag.
Kouprti yia evaAAayn HeTa&U Twv TPOTIWV AEITOUPYIAG AUTOMATNG KAl XEL-
pOKivNTNG TPOCAPOYNG.

Kouuri apxeiou elkovwv.

Kouprti On/Off.

lnavrtag maAdung.

7.8 TMpoPoAn amnod To euUnpog LEPog

Aeite Figure 2.2 View from the front, oeida 2.

1.

wn

© N oA

Kouprti deiktn Aéwllep. MatnoTe yla va evepyoTtomoeTte To Seiktn A&wep.
Koupri autopatng eotiaon/amnodrikevong.

Kouprmi eotiaong. Metakivriote aplotepd/SegLd yia va pocapuooeTe TNV
€0TiOON TNG KAPEPAG.

2nueio erovvayng yla Tov IHAvTa Aaou.

Auyvia kapepag.

Wnaolakn kauepa.

Koupri arnacpdAiong yla ermnpocdeToug Gpaxkoug uttepubpwv.

Aeiktng A&Wllep.

Inpewon O Seiktng A€lep evoEXETAL va PNV eival SLaBECIUOG 0 OAEG
TIG AYOPES.
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9. ®akog urepUBPwWV.

7.9 TMMpoPoAn amod To KATW HEPOG
Aeite Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, ceAida 3.

1. KaAwdio USB-A (yla tn oUvdeon eEwTepikng ouokeung USB pe v
KApEePQ).
2. ’'Evdelgn anacXoAnuévng KApTag HVHuNG.

Znuewon

¢ Mnv adalpeite TV KAPTA HVAUNG dTav avaBoofrivel autr n Auxvia LED.
*  Mnv OUVSEETE TNV KAUEPA O€ UTIOAOYLOTH 6TAV avaBoofrivel autr 1 Au-
xvia LED.

KaAwdio USB Mini-B (yla Tn ouvdeon Tng KAEPAG L€ UTIOAOYLOTY).
Kapta pvipng.

KaAwdio Bivteo (ouvOeTo Bivteo).

Yriodoxrn otepeéwong tpirnoda 1/4"-20

AcddaAela yia 10 KAAUPUA Tou GaTviou uTtoSoxNG.

Karmdakt xwpou YnatapLwv.

ACPAAELA VIO TO KAAUUUA XWPOU UITATAPLWV.

©CONDO MK

7.10 Zroixeia 066vng

Aeite Figure 2.4 Screen elements, ogAida 3.

Mpapun epyaAeiwv pétpnong.

EpyaAeio pétpnong (T.x. ONUELAKOG HETPNTNG).

MNivakag anoteAeopATWV.

Ewovidla kataotaong.

KAipaka Beppokpaaiag.

Koupri "Pubuioelq" otn ypauur epyaieiwyv.

Koupri "Xpwpa" otn ypapuur epyaieiwv.

Koupri "Métpnon" otn ypauur epyaieiwv.

. Koupri "Tpdmog Aettoupyiag eikovag" oTn ypauur epyaisiwy.
0. Koupri "Mapdapetpol HETPNoNG" 0T YPAUUN EPYAAEIWVY.

1. Koupri "Tpdmog Aettoupyiag eyypadng" otn Ypauur epyaAeiwv.

SN RN~

7.11 Na6updote

e [lpwTta pubuioTe TNV eotiaon. ‘Otav n kAuepa BpiokeTal EKTOG TIESIOL £0TIA-
ong, n H€tpnon Oa eivat AavBacpévn.
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ATTO TIPOETUAOYT), OL TIEPLOCOTEPEG KAPEPES TIPOTAPOTOUV TNV KAIMAKA au-
TOMATA. XPNOWOTIOWOTE TIPWTA AUTY) TN AelToupyia, aAAd un Slotdoete va
pubpioeTe TNV KAIMAKA PN AUTOPATA.

O1 BepIKEG KAUEPEG £XOUV OPLO avAaAuong. Autod eEaptatal ard 1o PEyedog
TOU QVLXVEUTH, aro To Gakd Kat TNV andoTact) TOU 0TOXOU. XPNOLOTIOW|0TE
TO KEVTPO TOU EPYAAEIOU HETPNONG ONUEIOU WG 08NYO Yia To EAdXLOTO Suva-
T HEYEDOG AVTIKEEVOU Kal TTIANCLAoTE, av arnatteital. PpovTioTte va aro-
HaKPUVOE(TE ard eTKIVOUVEG TIEPLOXES KAl NAEKTPIKA €EAPTAMATA OE
Aetroupyia.

Na eloTe POoEKTIKOL OTAV KPATATE TNV KAPEPA KABETA TIPOG TO OTOXO.
Mrmopei va yivete n kOpla Ty avtavakAaong.

EruA€ETe pia Qwvn uPnAol GUVTEAECTN EKTIOUTING, TL.X. LA TIEPLOXN) KE AT
emdpAvelq, yla TV EKTEAEDN TNG HETPNONG.

Ta keva avTikeipeva, SnAadn ekeiva pe XapunAd CUVTEAEDTY) EKTIOUTIAG, UTTO-
pel va epdaviotolv Beppd 1) Puxpd otnv Kapepa, kabwg Kupiwg avrava-
KAOUV TO TIEPIBAAAOV.

ArodpUyeTe TNV Aueon emnadr) Tou NALAKOU GwTOG UE TIG AETITOUEPELESG TIOU
embewpeite.

Al opot TUToL CPAAUATWY, OTIWG AUTA O€ LA OIKOSOUY), UTTOPEL Va €X0UV
WG AMOTEAEOUA TOV {510 TUTIO BEPUIKOV HOTIBO.

H owotr avdAuon piag urepubpng EKOVAG aTalTel EMAYYEAUATIKY| YVWON
TOU QVTIKEMEVOU.

7.12 Eknaidevon

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

MeyioTormomoTe TNV eNEVOUOT| 0ag oTn BepUIKN anelkdvion pe n fordeta Tou

Infrared Training Center:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se
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7.13 YmooTtipiEn neAatwv

Mnv SloTdoeTE Va EMIKOVWVNOETE e TO KEVTPO UTIOOTNPLENG TTEAATWY HaG
o1 dlevBuvon http://support.flir.com av avtipeTwrticete MPoPANHATA 1) EXETE
oTIoLadNTIOTE EPWTNOT YLA TO TIPOIOV.
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8 ES-ES Espanol

8.1 Gracias.

Gracias por escoger un producto FLIR Systems. Esperamos que cumpla sus ex-
pectativas y nos vuelva a considerar para compras futuras.

8.2 Lea el manual antes de usar el producto

Visite el siguiente sitio web para leer o descargar el

manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

8.3 Amplie la garantia de sus productos

Nuestro objetivo es ofrecer la mejor calidad y mano de obra del sector. Para ello,
ofrecemos la mayor garantia del mercado.

Registre su cdmara y obtendra:

* 2 afos de garantia en cdmaras
¢ 10 afos de garantia en detectores

Visite el siguiente sitio web para activar su garantia ampliada:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Nota El registro debe completarse dentro de los primeros 60 dias de la compra.

8.4 Descargue FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools le permite crear rapidamente informes profesionales de inspeccion
que muestran con claridad a los responsables de toma de decisiones los resulta-
dos que ha detectado con su camara infrarroja.
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Importe, analice y ajuste las imagenes con facilidad para incorporarlas a unos
documentos realmente precisos y comparta la informacion para justificar las re-
paraciones necesarias.

Visite el siguiente sitio web para descargar FLIR Tools:
http://support.flir.com/tools

8.5 Pruebe nuestras aplicaciones FLIR

Use nuestras aplicaciones para analizar sus imagenes infrarrojas y comparta
sus informes mediante Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, correo electrénico, etc.

Utilice su dispositivo mévil para acceder al siguiente sitio web y descargar las
aplicaciones:

http://onelink.to/tools

8.6 Guia de inicio rapido
Lleve a cabo el siguiente procedimiento:

1. Ponga una bateria en el compartimento.

2. Cargue la bateria durante cuatro horas antes de encender la cdmara por pri-
mera vez.

Inserte una tarjeta de memoria en la ranura para tarjetas.

Pulse el boton de encendido y apagado ® para encender la camara.
Oriente la camara hacia el objeto de interés.

Ajuste el enfoque.

o 0r W

Nota Es muy importante ajustar el enfoque correctamente. Un ajuste inco-
rrecto del enfoque afecta al funcionamiento de los modos de imagen. Tam-
bién afecta a la medicion de la temperatura.

7. Pulse al maximo el botén de enfoque automatico/guardar para guardar una
imagen.

8. Vaya a http://support.flir.com/tools y descargue FLIR Tools.

9. Instale FLIR Tools en el equipo.

10. Inicie FLIR Tools.

11. Conecte la camara al equipo mediante un cable USB.

12. Importe las imagenes en FLIR Tools.

13. Seleccione una o varias imagenes.

14. Haga clic en Generar informe.

15. Haga clic en Exportar para exportar el informe como archivo PDF.

16. Envie el informe PDF a su cliente.
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8.7 Vista desde la parte posterior
Consulte Figure 2.1 View from the rear, pagina 2.

Pantalla tactil LCD.

Antena para comunicacion inalambrica.
Botén de zoom digital.

Boton programable.

Joystick con funcion de pulsador.
Boton para volver.

Boton de luz de la camara.

Botén para cambiar entre el modo de ajuste de imagen automatico y manual.
. Boton de archivo de imagenes.

0. Botén de encendido.

1. Correa de mano

SN RrwN =

8.8 Vista desde la parte delantera
Consulte Figure 2.2 View from the front, pagina 2.

1. Boton de puntero laser. Pulselo para activar el puntero laser.

Botoén de enfoque automatico/guardar.

Botén de enfoque. Muévalo a la izquierda o a la derecha para enfocar la
camara.

Punto de sujecién de la correa para el cuello.

Luz de la cdmara.

Cémara digital.

Boton de desbloqueo para lentes de infrarrojos adicionales.

Puntero laser.

wn

© N O~

Nota Es posible que el puntero laser no esté disponible en todos los
mercados.

9. Lente de infrarrojos.

8.9 Vista desde la parte inferior
Consulte Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, pagina 3.

1. Cable USB-A (para conectar un dispositivo USB externo a la camara).
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Indicador que muestra que la tarjeta de memoria esta en uso.
Nota

* No extraiga la tarjeta de memoria si el LED esta parpadeando.
* No conecte la camara a un equipo informatico si el LED esta
parpadeando.

Cable USB mini-B (para conectar la camara a un equipo informatico).
Tarjeta de memoria.

Cable de video (video compuesto).

Montura para el tripode de 1/4"-20.

Pestafa para la cubierta de la zona de conectores.

Tapa del compartimento para la bateria.

Pestafia para la cubierta del compartimento de la bateria.

8.10 Elementos de la pantalla

Consulte Figure 2.4 Screen elements, pagina 3.

S2o0eNoOoRLN =

0.
1. Boton de modo de grabacion de la barra de herramientas.

Barra de herramientas de medicion.

Herramienta de medida (p. €j., puntero de medida).

Tabla de resultados.

Iconos de estado.

Escala de temperatura.

Botén de barra de herramientas de ajustes.

Boton de color de la barra de herramientas.

Botdn de medicion de la barra de herramientas.

Boton de barra de herramientas de modo de imagen.
Botoén de barra de herramientas de pardmetros de medida.

8.11 Consideraciones que se deben tener en cuenta

Ajuste primero el enfoque. Si la camara esta desenfocada, la medicion sera
incorrecta.

Por defecto, la mayoria de las cdmaras se adaptan a la escala automatica-
mente. Utilice primero este modo, pero no dude en ajustar la escala
manualmente.

Una camara térmica cuenta con un limite de resolucién. Esto depende del ta-
mafno del detector, de la lente y de la distancia a la que se encuentre el objeti-
vo. Utilice el centro de la herramienta de puntero como guia para ver el
tamano de objeto minimo posible, y acérquese si es necesario. Asegurese
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de permanecer alejado de zonas peligrosas y de componentes eléctricos
activos.

¢ Tenga cuidado cuando sostenga la cdmara perpendicular al objetivo; usted
podria convertirse en la principal fuente de reflexion.

¢ Seleccione una zona de alta emisividad; por ejemplo, un area con una super-
ficie mate, para realizar una medicion.

* Los objetos blancos, es decir, con baja emisividad, pueden mostrarse calien-
tes o frios en la cdmara, ya que pueden reflejar el entorno.

¢ Evite la luz directa del sol en los detalles que esté inspeccionando.

¢ Distintos tipos de fallos, como los de la construccion de un edificio, pueden
generar el mismo tipo de patrén térmico.

¢ El andlisis correcto de una imagen de infrarrojos requiere conocimientos pro-
fesionales acerca de la aplicacion.

8.12 Formacion

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Deje que Infrared Training Center le ayude a maximizar su inversioén en un dispo-
sitivo termogréfico:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

8.13 Atencion al cliente

No dude en ponerse en contacto con nuestro centro de soporte técnico en
http://support.flir.com si tiene problemas o alguna pregunta referente a su
producto.
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9.1 Kiitos!

Kiitos, etta valitsit FLIR Systems -tuotteen. Toivottavasti tuote vastaa odotuksiasi
ja hyddynnat tarjontaamme tulevaisuudessakin.

9.2 Lue opas ennen kayttéa

Voit lukea tai ladata oppaan seuraavasta osoitteesta:
http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

9.3 Tuotteen takuupaketin laajentaminen

Pyrimme tarjoamaan parasta laatua ja ty6ta télla alalla. Osoituksena tasta tarjo-
amme markkinoiden laajimman takuupaketin.

Rekisterdi kamerasi, niin saat takuun:

e 2 vuoden takuu kameralle
¢ 10 vuoden takuu ilmaisimelle.

Ota laajennettu takuupaketti kytté6n seuraavassa osoitteessa:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Huom Tuote on rekisterditava 60 paivan kuluessa ostohetkesta.

9.4 FLIR Tools -ohjelmiston lataaminen

FLIR Tools -ohjelmistolla voit luoda nopeasti ammattimaisia tarkastusraportteja,
joista kayvat selvasti ilmi lampdkameralla tehdyt 16yddkset.

Tuo, analysoi ja sdada kuvia helposti. Luo sitten 16ydoksista ja korjaustarpeista
ytimekkaita raportteja.
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Lataa FLIR Tools seuraavasta osoitteesta:

http://support.flir.com/tools

9.5 FLIR -sovellukset

Kéyté sovelluksiamme lampdékuvien analysoimiseen, raporttien luomiseen ja nii-
den jakamiseen esimerkiksi Dropbox-, Box.net-, FTP- ja s&hkopostipalvelun
avulla.

Lataa sovellukset mobiililaitteen avulla seuraavasta osoitteesta:

http://onelink.to/tools

9.6 Pika-aloitusopas
Toimi seuraavasti:

Aseta akku akkulokeroon.

Lataa akkua nelja tuntia ennen kameran ensimmaista kayttokertaa.
Aseta muistikortti korttipaikkaan.

Kéynnista kamera painamalla virtapainiketta @.

Suuntaa kamera kuvauskohteeseen.

Tarkenna.

o0 hr N~

Huom Tarkennuksen saatdminen oikein on erittain tarkedd. Virheelliset tar-
kennussaadoét vaikuttavat siihen, miten kuvatilat toimivat. Tarkennusasetuk-
set vaikuttavat myds lampétilan mittaamiseen.

7. Tallenna kuva painamalla automaattitarkennus-/tallennuspainike pohjaan.
8. Siirry osoitte n http://support.flir.com/tools ja lataa FLIR Tools.

9. Asenna FLIR Tools tietokoneeseen.

10. Kaynnista FLIR Tools.

11. Kytke kamera tietokoneeseen USB-kaapelilla.

12. Tuo kuvat FLIR Tools -ohjelmistoon.

13. Valitse ainakin yksi kuva.

14. Valitse Luo raportti.

15. Vie raportti PDF-tiedostoksi valitsemalla Vie.

16. L&hetd PDF-raportti asiakkaalle.

9.7 Kuva takaa
Katso Figure 2.1 View from the rear, sivu 2.
1. LCD-kosketusnaytto.
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Langattomien yhteyksien antenni.

Digitaalisen zoomauksen painike.

Ohjelmoitava painike.

Ohjaussauva, jossa painiketoiminto.

Paluupainike.

Kameran lampun painike.

Painike automaattisen ja manuaalisen kuvansaatétilan valilla likkumiseen.
Kuvakansiopainike.

10. Virtapainike.
11. Kasihihna.

9.8 Kuva edesta

Katso Figure 2.2 View from the front, sivu 2.
1.

wn
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9.

Laserosoittimen painike. Ota laserosoitin kayttddn painamalla.
Automaattitarkennus-/tallennuspainike.

Tarkennuspainike: Sdédda kameran tarkennusta liikuttamalla painiketta va-
semmalle tai oikealle.

Kaulahihnan kiinnityskohta.

Kameran lamppu.

Digitaalikamera.

Infrapunaobjektiivien vapautuspainike.

Laserosoitin.

Huom Laserosoitin ei valttamatta ole kaytdssé kaikilla myyntialueilla.
Infrapunalinssi.

9.9 Kuva alhaalta

Katso Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, sivu 3.
1.

ook w

USB-A-kaapeli (ulkoisen USB-laitteen liittdmiseksi kameraan).
Merkkivalo, josta ndkee, milloin muistikortti on k&ytdssa.

Huom

. /:-:\Ié poista muistikorttia, kun tdma merkkivalo vilkkuu.
¢ Ala liitd kameraa tietokoneeseen, kun tdma merkkivalo vilkkuu.

USB-mini-B-kaapeli (kameran liittdmiseksi tietokoneeseen).
Muistikortti.

Videokaapeli (komposiittivideo)

Jalustan kiinnike, 1/4"-20
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7. Liitinkannen salpa.

8. Paristolokeron kansi.

9. Akkulokeron kannen salpa.

9.10 Na&yton osat

Katso Figure 2.4 Screen elements, sivu 3.

T30 NoO RN~

0.
1. Tallennustilatydkalurivin painike.

Mittaustydkalurivi

Mittausty6kalu (esimerkiksi mittauspiste).
Tulosruutu

Tilakuvakkeet

Lampatila-asteikko.

Asetustyodkalurivin painike.
Véritybkalurivin painike.
Mittaustydkalurivin painike.
Kuvatilaty6kalurivin painike.
Mittausparametritydkalurivin painike.

9.11 Muistettavaa

Sé&ada ensin tarkennus. Jos kamera on vaarin tarkennettu, mittaustulos on
virheellinen.

Useimmissa kameroissa asteikko saatyy automaattisesti. Kayta automaatti-
saatbéa ensin ja tarvittaessa sdadéa asteikkoa manuaalisesti.
Lampdkamerassa on tarkkuusraja, johon vaikuttavat ilmaisimen koko, linssi ja
etéisyys kohteeseen. Mittauspistetydkalun keskikohdan avulla voit tarkistaa,
kuinka suuri kohteen on vahintaan oltava. Siirry tarvittaessa lahemmaksi. Py-
sy kaukana vaarallisilta alueilta ja jannitteellisistd komponenteista.

Ole tarkkana, kun pidat kameraa pystysuorassa kohteeseen ndhden. Muussa
tapauksessa sinusta voi tulla heijastusten paaasiallinen lahde.

Valitse mittaukseen erittéin emissiivinen alue, kuten himmeapintainen alue.
Kiiltavéat, vahan emissiiviset kohteet voivat nakya kamerassa lampiminé tai
kylming, sill& ne 1&hinn& aiheuttavat heijastuksia.

Valta suoraa auringonvaloa kuvattavissa kohteissa.

Erityyppiset viat, kuten rakennuksen rakenneviat, voivat tuottaa samantyyppi-
sid lampokuvia.

Lampdokuvien oikea analysointi edellyttdd ammattitietoutta kayttdkohteesta.
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9.12 Koulutus

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Infrared Training Center voi auttaa — saat suurimman hyddyn investoinnistasi

lampdkuvaukseen:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

9.13 Asiakastuki

Jos sinulla on kysyttavéaa tuotteesta tai havaitset siihen liittyvia ongelmia, ota yh-
teys asiakastukeen osoitteessa http://support.flir.com.
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10.1 Merci!

Merci d'avoir choisi un produit FLIR Systems. Nous espérons que ce produit
vous apportera entiere satisfaction et que vous choisirez a nouveau notre
marque lors de vos prochains achats.

10.2 Veuillez lire le manuel avant utilisation

Rendez-vous sur le site Web suivant pour consulter ou
télécharger le manuel :

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

10.3 Etendez la garantie de votre produit

Notre objectif est de proposer la meilleure qualité et la meilleure main-d'ceuvre
du secteur. Dans ce but, nous offrons la meilleure garantie étendue du marché.

Enregistrez votre caméra dés maintenant et profitez des garanties suivantes :

¢ 2 ans de garantie sur la caméra
* 10 ans de garantie sur le détecteur

Rendez-vous sur le site Web suivant pour activer votre garantie étendue :
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Remarque Vous devez enregistrer votre produit dans les 60 jours suivant son
achat.

10.4 Téléchargez FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools vous permet de créer rapidement des rapports d'inspection profes-
sionnels afin que vous puissiez faire part de votre diagnostic aux personnes en
charge, caméra infrarouge a l'appui.
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Importez, analysez et ajustez vos images en toute simplicité pour les intégrer
dans des documents concis a partager pour convaincre de la nécessité des ré-
parations a effectuer.

Rendez-vous sur le site Web suivant pour télécharger FLIR Tools :

http://support.flir.com/tools

10.5 Découvrez nos applications FLIR

Utilisez nos applications pour analyser vos images infrarouges et pour générer et
partager vos rapports a l'aide de Dropbox, de Box.net, par FTP, par e-malil, etc.

Utilisez votre appareil mobile pour vous rendre sur le site Web suivant et télé-
charger les applications :

http://onelink.to/tools

10.6 Guide de démarrage rapide
Procédez comme suit :

1. Placez une batterie dans le compartiment.

2. Chargez la batterie pendant quatre heures avant la premiere utilisation de la
cameéra.

Insérez une carte mémoire dans le logement pour carte.

Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrét ® pour allumer la caméra.

Orientez la caméra vers 'objet cible.

Réglez la mise au point.

o0kr W

Remarque |l est trés important de régler la mise au point correctement. Un
mauvais réglage de la mise au point affecte le fonctionnement des modes
d'image ainsi que la mesure de la température.

7. Enfoncez entiérement le bouton Autofocus/Enregistrer pour enregistrer une
image.

8. Rendez-vous sur http://support.flir.com/tools et téléchargez FLIR Tools.

9. Installez FLIR Tools sur votre ordinateur.

10. Démarrez FLIR Tools.

11. Branchez la caméra a I'ordinateur a I'aide d’un cable USB.

12. Importez les images dans FLIR Tools.

13. Sélectionnez une ou plusieurs images.

14. Cliquez sur Créer un rapport.

15. Cliquez sur Exporter pour exporter le rapport au format PDF.

16. Envoyez le rapport PDF a votre client.
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10.7 Vue de l'arriére

Voir Figure 2.1 View from the rear, page 2.

©NoO O WN =

9.
10.
11.

Ecran tactile LCD.

Antenne pour communication sans fil.
Bouton du zoom numérique.

Bouton programmable.

Joystick avec bouton-poussoir.
Bouton Précédent.

Bouton de lampe de la caméra
Bouton pour basculer entre les modes de réglage automatique et manuel de
l'image.

Bouton d'images archivées.

Bouton Marche/Arrét.

Dragonne.

10.8 Vue de face
Voir Figure 2.2 View from the front, page 2.

1.

wn
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9.

Bouton Pointeur laser. Permet d'activer le pointeur laser.

Bouton Autofocus/Enregistrer.

Bouton Mise au point. Déplacez vers la gauche/droite pour régler la mise au
point de la caméra.

Point d'attache de la dragonne tour de cou.

Lampe de la caméra.

Caméra numérique.

Bouton de déverrouillage des objectifs infrarouges supplémentaires.
Pointeur laser.

Remarque Le pointeur laser n'est peut-étre pas adapté pour tous les
marchés.

Objectif infrarouge.

10.9 Vue inférieure

Voir Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, page 3.

1.

Cable USB-A (pour connecter un périphérique USB externe a la caméra).
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Témoin indiquant que la carte mémoire est en cours d'utilisation.
Remarque

¢ N'éjectez pas la carte mémoire lorsque ce voyant clignote.

* Ne connectez pas la caméra a un ordinateur lorsque ce voyant clignote.

Cable USB mini-B (pour connecter la caméra a un ordinateur).
Carte mémoire.

Cable vidéo (vidéo composite).

Montage du trépied 1/4"-20

Loquet du couvercle de la baie de connexion.

Couvercle du compartiment de la batterie.

Loquet du couvercle du compartiment de la batterie.

10.10 Eléments de I'écran

Voir Figure 2.4 Screen elements, page 3.

S0 NoOoR~wN =

0.
1.

Barre d'outils Mesure.

Outil de mesure (ex. : point de mesure).

Tableau de résultats.

Icones d'état.

Echelle de température.

Bouton Paramétres de la barre d'outils.

Bouton Couleur de la barre d'outils.

Bouton Mesure de la barre d'outils.

Bouton Mode d'image de la barre d'outils.

Bouton Paramétres de mesure de la barre d'outils.
Bouton Mode d'enregistrement de la barre d'outils.

10.11 Rappels

Procédez tout d'abord & la mise au point, car une mauvaise mise au point en-

traine une mesure erronée.

La plupart des caméras adaptent I'échelle automatiquement. Commencez
par utiliser ce mode, mais n'hésitez pas a régler I'échelle manuellement.
Une caméra thermique dispose d'une limite de résolution qui dépend de la

taille du détecteur, de I'objectif et de la distance de la cible. Utilisez le centre
de I'outil point pour vous aider & obtenir la taille d'objet la plus petite possible
et rapprochez-vous en si nécessaire. Veillez a rester éloigné des zones dan-

gereuses et des composants électriques sous tension.
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* Maintenez la caméra perpendiculaire a I'objectif avec précaution, car vous
étes susceptible de devenir la principale source de réflexion.

* Choisissez une zone a forte émissivité, par exemple une zone a surface mate,
pour effectuer une mesure.

* Les objets vides, c'est-a-dire a faible émissivité, peuvent apparaitre chauds
ou froids a la caméra car ils réfléchissent leur environnement.

 Evitez la lumiére directe du soleil sur les éléments que vous inspectez.

* Les différents types de défaut, par exemple les défauts de la structure d'un
batiment, peuvent entrainer le méme type de profils thermiques.

* Pour analyser correctement une image infrarouge, vous devez posséder les
connaissances professionnelles requises pour son application.

10.12 Formation

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Le centre de formation Infrared Training Center peut vous aider a optimiser votre
investissement dans I'imagerie thermique :

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

10.13 Assistance clientéle

N'hésitez pas a contacter notre centre d'assistance clientéle sur la page
http://support.flir.com si vous rencontrez des problémes ou avez des questions
concernant votre produit.
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11 HU-HU Magyar

11.1  Kdszénijik!

Koszonjik, hogy a FLIR Systems termékét valasztotta. Reméljik, hogy a termék
megfelel elvarasainak, és a jovében is minket valaszt majd.

11.2 Hasznalat el6tt olvassa el a kézikdonyvet

&
Latogasson el az alabbi weboldalra az utmutaté megte-

kintéséhez vagy let6ltéséhez:
http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

11.3 Hosszabbitsa meg a garanciat

Célunk, hogy a legjobb minéséget és kivitelezést nyujtsuk az iparban. Ezen t6-
rekvés zalogaként a legtovabb tarté meghosszabbitott garanciat kinaljuk a
piacon.

Regisztralja most kamerajat, és a kdvetkezdkben részesiilhet:

e 2 év garancia a kamerara
* 10 év garancia a detektorra

Navigaljon az alabbi weboldalra a meghosszabbitott garancia aktivalasahoz:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Megjegyzés A regisztraciot a vasarlastdl szamitott 60 napon belil el kell
végezni.

11.4 AFLIR Tools letdltése

A FLIR Tools segitségével professzionalis feligyeleti jelentéseket hozhat létre,
amelyek képesek egyértelmlen prezentalni a h6kameras mérések eredményeit
a dontéshozdk szamara.
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Egyszerlen importalhat, elemezhet, és finomhangolhat képeket. Ezt kdvetben t6-
mor dokumentumokba gy(jtheti azokat az eredmények megosztasa, valamint ja-
vitasok indoklasa végett.

A FLIR Tools let6ltéséhez latogasson el az alabbi weboldalra:

http://support.flir.com/tools

11.5 Tekintse meg FLIR alkalmazasainkat

Haszndlja alkalmazasainkat az infravoros képek elemzéséhez és jelentések ké-
szitéséhez, majd ossza meg azokat a Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail stb.
hasznélataval.

Hasznadlja mobileszkdzét a kdvetkez6 weboldalak eléréséhez és az alkalmaza-
sok letoltéséhez:

http://onelink.to/tools

11.6 Belizemelési utmutaté
Kdvesse az alabbi eljarast:

Helyezzen akkumulatort az akkumulatortartéba.

A kamera elsé hasznalata elétt toltse az akkumulatort 4 6ran keresztul.
Helyezzen memdriakartyat a kartyafoglalatba.

A be-/kikapcsolé gombot I megnyomva kapcsolja be a kamerat.
Iranyitsa a kamerat a vizsgalt targy iranyaba.

Bedllithatja a fokuszt.

ooh N~

Megjegyzés A fokusz megfeleld bedllitasa kildndsen fontos. A helytelen
fékuszbeallitds befolyasolja az izemmodok miikddését, valamint a hdmér-
sékleti méréseket.

7. Nyomja le teljesen az Autofokusz/Mentés gombot a kép mentéséhez.

8. Toltse le a FLIR Tools programot az alabbi weboldalrol:
http://support.flir.com/tools.

9. Telepitse a szamitégépen a FLIR Tools programot.

10. Inditsa el a FLIR Tools alkalmazast.

11. Csatlakoztassa a kamerat a szamitégéphez egy USB-kabellel.

12. Importalja a képeket a FLIR Tools programba.

13. Valasszon ki egy vagy tobb képet.

14. Kattintson a Generate report opciora.

15. Az Export elemre kattintva PDF fajlként exportalhatja a jelentést.

16. Kildje el a PDF jelentést az tgyfélnek.
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11.7 Hatulnézet

Lasd: Figure 2.1 View from the rear, oldal 2.

©NoO O~ WN =

9.
10.
11.

Erintoképernyés LCD kijelzé

Vezeték nélkili kommunikacié antennaja.
Digitalis zoom gombja.

Programozhaté gomb.

Botkormany nyomoégombfunkciokkal.
Vissza gomb.

Kameralampa gomb.

A gomb megnyomasaval valthat az automatikus és manuédlis képbeallitasi
mod kodzott.

Képarchivum gomb

Be-/kikapcsolé gomb

Kézpant

11.8 El6Inézet
Lésd: Figure 2.2 View from the front, oldal 2.

1.

wn

© No oA

9.

Lézermutatd gomb: A gomb megnyomadsaval aktivalhatja a Iézermutatét.
Autofokusz/mentés gomb.

Fokusz gomb: Mozgassa a gombot balra vagy jobbra a kamera fokuszanak
beallitasahoz.

A nyakpant feler@sitési pontja.

Kameralampa.

Digitalis kamera

A kiegészitd infravdrds lencsék kioldogombija.

Lézermutaté.

Megjegyzés El6fordulhat, hogy a lézermutatd nem minden piacon érheté
el.

Infravérds lencse

11.9 Alulnézet

Léasd: Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, oldal 3.

1.

USB-A kabel (kiilsé USB eszk6z kamerahoz térténd csatlakoztatasahoz)
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Jelzéfény, amely jelzi, ha a memoriakartya hasznalatban van.
Megjegyzés

* Ne tavolitsa el a memdriakartyat, amig ez a LED villog.
* Ne csatlakoztassa a kamerat a szamitégéphez, amig ez a LED villog.

USB mini-B kébel (a kamera szamitégéphez t6rténd csatlakoztatasahoz)
Memériakartya.

Videokabel (kompozit vided)

Allvanyrogzitd (1/4"-20)

Kioldégomb a csatlakozdnyilas fedeléhez.

Akkumulatortarto fedele.

Kioldégomb az akkumulatortarté fedeléhez.

11.10 KépernyGelemek

Léasd: Figure 2.4 Screen elements, oldal 3.

SN LN~

0.
1.

Mérési eszkdztar

Méréeszkdz (pl. pontmérd)
Eredménytablazat
Allapotikonok

Hoémérsékleti skala
Beadllitasok eszkdztargomb.
Szin eszkdztargomb

Mérés eszkdztargomb
Képmadd eszkdztargomb
Mérés paraméterei eszkdztargomb
Régzitési méd eszkdztargomb

11.11 Fontos tudnivalék

El6szor a fokuszt dllitsa be. Ha a kamera nincs fokuszban, a mérés rossz lesz.
Alapértelmezés szerint a legtébb kamera automatikusan adaptalja a skalat.
Elészoér ezt a modot hasznalja, de szikség esetén manualisan éllitsa be a
skalat.

A hékamera felbontasa korlatozott. A felbontas a detektor méretétdl, a len-
csétél, valamint a céltdl vald tavolsagtol fligg. A pontmérd eszkdz kdzepét
hasznalva allapitsa meg a lehetséges minimalis objektummeéretet, és ha szik-
séges, menjen kdzelebb. Maradjon tavol a veszélyes helyektdl és a feszilltség
alatt 1évé elektromos alkatrészektdl.
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1

Korultekintéen jarjon el, ha a kamerat a célra merélegesen tartja — a teste a
reflexio f6 forrasava valhat.

A mérésekhez nagy fajlagos emissziéval rendelkezé — pl. matt feltlet(i — zénat
vélasszon.

Az alacsony fajlagos emisszioju, sima targyak melegnek vagy hidegnek tiin-
hetnek a kameraban, mivel visszaverik a sugarzast.

A megvizsgalt részeken kerilje a kozvetlen napfényt.

Kilénb6zé hibak (pl. éplletszerkezeti hibak) ugyanilyen tipusu termikus min-
tat eredményezhetnek.

Az infravérds képek megfeleld elemzéséhez az alkalmazasi szaktertllet ma-
gas szintl ismerete szilkséges.

.12 Képzés

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Az Infrared Training Center segitségével a legtdbbet hozhatja ki a

héképalkotasbol:
www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

11.13 Ugyfélszolgalat

Ha barmilyen problémat észlel vagy kérdése van a termekkel kapcsolatban, for-
duljon bizalommal Ugyfélszolgalatunkhoz az aléabbi cimen: http://support.flir.com.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 50



12 IT-IT Italiano

12.1 Grazie!

Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto FLIR Systems. Ci auguriamo che il prodotto
sia all'altezza delle aspettative e che vorra scegliere nuovamente i nostri prodotti
in futuro.

12.2 Leggere il manuale prima dell'utilizzo

Accedere al seguente sito Web per leggere o scaricare il

manuale:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

12.3 Estensione della garanzia del prodotto

Il nostro scopo & quello di fornire la migliore qualita e lavorazione nel settore. Per
dimostrarlo, offriamo la garanzia piu estesa presente sul mercato.

Registrando subito la termocamera, si ricevera quanto segue:

e 2 annidi garanzia per la termocamera
* 10 anni di garanzia per il rilevatore

Accedere al seguente sito Web per attivare la garanzia estesa:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty
Nota La registrazione deve essere completata entro 60 giorni dall'acquisto.

12.4 Download di FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools consente di creare rapidamente report di ispezione professionali che
mostrano in modo chiaro ai responsabili le rilevazioni effettuate con la termoca-
mera a infrarossi.
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Consente, inoltre, di importare, analizzare e ottimizzare le immagini con facilita e
di inserirle successivamente in documenti di sintesi per condividere i risultati e
giustificare gli interventi di riparazione.

Accedere al seguente sito Web per scaricare FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

12.5 Le nostre app FLIR

Con le nostre app € possibile analizzare le immagini a infrarossi, creare e condi-
videre report utilizzando Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail e molto altro.

E possibile accedere al sito Web e scaricare le app direttamente dal proprio di-
spositivo mobile:

http://onelink.to/tools

12.6 Guida introduttiva
Attenersi alla procedura seguente:

1. Inserire una batteria nel vano batteria.
Caricare la batteria per 4 ore prima di mettere in funzione la termocamera
per la prima volta.

3. Inserire una scheda di memoria nell'apposito slot.

4. Premere il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento ® per accendere la
termocamera.

5. Puntare la termocamera verso l'oggetto desiderato.

6. Regolare la messa a fuoco.

Nota E molto importante regolare correttamente la messa a fuoco, poiché
una regolazione errata pud compromettere il funzionamento delle modalita
di immagine e la misurazione della temperatura.

7. Premere completamente il pulsante di messa a fuoco automatica/salvatag-
gio per salvare un'immagine.

8. Accedere a http://support.flir.com/tools e scaricare FLIR Tools.

9. Installare FLIR Tools nel computer in uso.

10. Avviare FLIR Tools.

11. Collegare la termocamera al computer mediante un cavo USB.

12. Importare le immagini in FLIR Tools.

13. Selezionare una o piu immagini.

14. Fare clic su Genera report.

15. Fare clic su Esporta per esportare il report come file PDF.
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16. Inviare il report PDF al client.

12.7 Vista posteriore
Vedere Figure 2.1 View from the rear, pagina 2.

Schermo LCD touchscreen.

Antenna per comunicazioni wireless.
Pulsante di zoom digitale.

Pulsante programmabile.

Joystick con funzionalita di pulsanti.
Pulsante Indietro.

Pulsante lampada termocamera.
Pulsante di commutazione tra modalita di regolazione immagine automatica
a quella manuale e viceversa.

9. Pulsante di archiviazione immagine.
10. Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento.
11. Cinghia.

©ONO O rON

12.8 Vista anteriore

Vedere Figure 2.2 View from the front, pagina 2.

1. Pulsante del puntatore laser. Premere per attivare il puntatore laser.

2. Pulsante di messa a fuoco automatica/salvataggio.

3. Pulsante di messa a fuoco. Spostarlo a sinistra/destra per mettere a fuoco la
termocamera.

4. Punto di aggancio per cinghia da tracolla.

5. Lampada termocamera.

6. Videocamera digitale.

7. Pulsante dirilascio per obiettivi ad infrarossi aggiuntivi.

8. Puntatore laser.

Nota Il puntatore laser potrebbe non essere abilitato in tutti i paesi.
9. Obiettivo ad infrarossi.

12.9 Vista dal basso
Vedere Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, pagina 3.

1. Cavo USB-A (per il collegamento di un dispositivo USB esterno alla
termocamera).
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2. Spia che indica che la scheda di memoria € in uso.
Nota

* Non estrarre la scheda di memoria quando il LED lampeggia.
* Non collegare la termocamera ad un computer quando il LED lampeggia.

Cavo USB mini-B (per il collegamento della termocamera ad un computer).
Scheda di memoria.

Cavo video (video composito).

Punto di fissaggio del treppiede 1/4"-20.

Fermo per il coperchio del vano connettore.

Coperchio del vano batteria.

Fermo per il coperchio del vano batteria.

© N Ok

12.10 Elementi del display
Vedere Figure 2.4 Screen elements, pagina 3.

Barra degli strumenti di misurazione

Strumento di misurazione (ad esempio, puntatore).
Tabella dei risultati.

Icone di stato.

Scala temperatura

Pulsante Impostazione barra strumenti.

Pulsante Colore sulla barra degli strumenti.
Pulsante Misurazione sulla barra degli strumenti.

. Pulsante barra strumenti Modalita immagine.

0. Pulsante barra strumenti Parametri di misurazione.
1. Pulsante Modalita di registrazione sulla barra degli strumenti.

SZeoNoOo kLN~

12.11 Promemoria

* Innanzitutto regolare la messa a fuoco. Quando la messa a fuoco della termo-
camera non e regolata, la misurazione non sara corretta.

* Perimpostazione predefinita, la maggior parte delle termocamere adattano la
scala automaticamente. Utilizzare prima questa modalita, ma non esitare a
impostare la scala manualmente.

¢ Unatermocamera € dotata di una risoluzione limitata che dipende dalle di-
mensioni del rilevatore, dall'obiettivo e dalla distanza del soggetto. Utilizzare il
centro dello strumento puntatore come guida per determinare le dimensioni
dell'oggetto minime, quindi avvicinarsi se necessario. Assicurarsi di restare
lontano da aree pericolose e da componenti elettrici in funzione.
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* Prestare attenzione quando si tiene la termocamera perpendicolare al sog-
getto, poiché chi la utilizza potrebbe diventare la principale sorgente di
riflessione.

¢ Per effettuare una misurazione, selezionare una zona ad elevata emissivita:
ad esempio, un‘area con una superficie opaca.

* Gli oggetti apparentemente vuoti, ovvero con basse emissivita, potrebbero
apparire caldi o freddi nella termocamera, poiché possono riflettere
I'ambiente.

* Evitare la luce solare diretta sui dettagli che si stanno ispezionando.

* Diversi tipi di difetti, ad esempio quelli nella costruzione di un edificio, posso-
no produrre lo stesso tipo di caratteristica termica.

¢ L'analisi corretta di un'immagine termica richiede una conoscenza professio-
nale dell'area di applicazione.

12.12 Formazione

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Il centro ITC Infrared Training Center offre un notevole supporto nell'ottimizzazio-
ne degli investimenti nell'imaging termico:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

12.13 Assistenza clienti

In caso di problemi o domande sul prodotto, contattare il Centro di assistenza
clienti all'indirizzo http://support.flir.com.
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15.1 Takk!

Takk for at du valgte et produkt fra FLIR Systems. Vi haper at produktet innfrir for-
ventningene dine og at du vil vurdere & bruke oss igjen ved fremtidige behov.

15.2 Les instruksjonsboken for bruk

&
Ga til den folgende nettsiden for & lese eller laste ned

brukerhandboken:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

15.3 Utvid produktgarantien din

Malet vart er & tilfore industrien den beste kvaliteten og de beste ferdighetene.
For & bevise dette tilbyr vi den mest sjenergse utvidede garantien pa markedet.

Registrer kameraet ditt na for & fa felgende:

e 2 ars kameragaranti
¢ 10 ars detektorgaranti

Ga til den felgende nettsiden for & aktivere den utvidede garantien din:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Obs Registreringen ma fullferes innen 60 dager etter kjop.

15.4 Last ned FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools gjer at du raskt kan opprette profesjonelle inspeksjonsrapporter som
tydelig viser beslutningstakere hva du har funnet med IR-kameraet.

Importer, analyser og finjuster bilder pa en enkel méate. Deretter kan du innlemme
dem i konsise dokumenter for & dele funn og gjere rede for reparasjoner.
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Ga til den felgende nettsiden for & laste ned FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

15.5 Sjekk ut FLIR-appene

Bruk appene vare til & analysere IR-bildene dine, opprette rapporter og dele rap-
portene ved bruk av Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-post osv.

Bruk den mobile enheten din til & ga til den felgende nettsiden og laste ned
appene:

http://onelink.to/tools

15.6 Hurtigstart
Ga frem pa felgende mate:

Sett inn et batteri i batterirommet.

Lad batteriet i fire timer for du starter kameraet for forste gang.
Sett inn et minnekort i kortsporet.

Trykk pa av/pa-knappen Drorasla pa kameraet.

Rett kameraet mot objektet.

Juster fokuset.

oA N~

Obs Det er sveert viktig & justere fokus riktig. Feil fokusjustering pavirker
hvordan bildemodusene fungerer. Det pavirker ogséa temperaturmalingen.

7. Trykk pa knappen Autofokus/Lagre helt ned for & lagre et bilde.
8. Gatil http://support.flir.com/tools, og last ned FLIR Tools.

9. Installer FLIR Tools p& datamaskinen.

10. Start FLIR Tools.

11. Koble kameraet til datamaskinen ved hjelp av en USB-kabel.
12. Importer bildene til FLIR Tools.

13. Velg ett eller flere bilder.

14. Klikk pa Generer rapport.

15. Klikk pa Eksporter for & eksportere rapporten som en PDF-fil.
16. Send PDF-rapporten til kunden.

15.7 Sett fra baksiden
Se Figure 2.1 View from the rear, side 2.

1. LCD-bergringsskjerm.
2. Antenne for tradles kommunikasjon.
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T30 NoORr®

0.
1.

Knapp for digital zoom.

Programmerbar knapp.

Joystick med trykknappfunksjonalitet.

Tilbake-knapp.

Kameralampeknapp.

Knapp for & bytte mellom automatiske og manuelle bildejusteringsmodi.
Knapp for bildearkiv.

Av/pa-knapp.

Handstropp.

15.8 Sett forfra

Se Figure 2.2 View from the front, side 2.

O N Ok ON

9.

Laserpekerknapp. Trykk for & aktivere laserpekeren.
Autofokus/Lagre-knapp.

Fokusknapp: Fer mot venstre/heyre for a fokusere kameraet.
Tilkoblingspunkt for nakkestroppen.

Kameralampe.

Digitalkamera.

Slipp knappen for ekstra infrargde linser.

Laserpeker.

Obs Det er ikke sikkert at laserpekeren er aktivert i alle markeder.

Infrargd linse.

15.9 Sett fra undersiden

Se Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, side 3.

1.
2.

© N O A

USB-A-kabel (for tilkobling av ekstern USB-enhet til kameraet).
Indikator som viser at minnekortet er i bruk.

Obs

¢ |kke lgs ut minnekortet nar denne LED-lampen blinker.
¢ |kke koble kameraet til en datamaskin nar denne LED-lampen blinker.

USB Mini-B-kabel (for & koble kameraet til en datamaskin).
Minnekort.

Videokabel (sammensatt videosignal).

Stativfeste, 1/4"-20.

Las for dekselet til kontaktluken.

Deksel til batterirom.
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9. Las for dekselet til batterirommet.

15.10 Skjermelementer

Se Figure 2.4 Screen elements, side 3.

SN RrON =

0.
1.

Maleverktoylinjen.

Maleverktoy (f.eks. punktmaler).
Resultattabell.

Statusikoner.

Temperaturskala.

Verktoylinjeknapp for innstillinger.
Verktoylinjeknapp for farge.
Verktoylinjeknapp for maling.
Verktaylinjeknapp for bildemoduser.
Verktaylinjeknapp for maleparametere.
Verktoylinjeknapp for opptaksmodus.

15.11 Ting a huske pa

Still inn fokus ferst. Hvis kameraet er ute av fokus, vil malingen vaere feil.

Som standard tilpasser de fleste kameraer seg automatisk til skalaen. Benytt
denne modusen forst, men ngl ikke med & stille inn skalaen manuelt.

Et termokamera har en opplgsningsgrense. Den er avhengig av sterrelsen pa
detektoren, linsen og avstanden til malet. Bruk sentrum av punktverktayet
som referanse til den minst mulige objektsterrelsen, og ga nsermere hvis ned-
vendig. Pass pa ikke & komme i naerheten av farlige omrader og spenningsfe-
rende elektriske komponenter.

Veer forsiktig ndr du holder kameraet vinkelrett mot mélet — du kan bli hoved-
kilden til refleksjon.

Velg en sone med hgy emissivitet, f.eks. et omrade med matt overflate, for &
utfere en maling.

Blanke gjenstander, dvs. de med lav emissivitet, kan fremsta som varme eller
kalde i kameraet, da de hovedsakelig reflekterer omgivelsene.

Unnga direkte sollys pa detaljene du undersgker.

Forskijellige typer feil, f.eks. de som kan pavises i en bygningskonstruksjon,
kan fere til samme type termisk monster.

A analysere et infraradt bilde pa riktig mate krever profesjonell kunnskap om
bruksomradet.
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15.12 Oppleering

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

La Infrared Training Center hjelpe deg med & fa mest mulig ut av investeringen

din i termografi:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

15.13 Kundestotte

Ikke ngl med & kontakte kundestettesenteret vart pa http://support.flir.com hvis
du steter p& problemer eller har sparsmél angéende produktet.
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16.1 Dank u!

Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van een product van FLIR Systems. Wij vertrou-
wen erop dat het product aan uw verwachtingen voldoet en dat u in de toekomst
opnieuw voor een product van FLIR Systems zult kiezen.

16.2 Lees de handleiding voor gebruik

Ga naar de volgende website om de handleiding te lezen

of te downloaden:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

16.3 Uw productgarantie verlengen

Ons streven is u qua kwaliteit en vakmanschap het beste in de branche te leve-
ren. Daarom bieden wij u de ruimste verlengde garantie op de markt aan.

Registreer uw camera nu en ontvang:

e 2 garantie op de camera
* 10 jaar garantie op de detector

Ga naar de onderstaande website om uw verlengde garantie te activeren:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty
Opm. De registratie moet binnen 60 dagen na aankoop zijn voltooid.

16.4 FLIR Tools downloaden

Met FLIR Tools kunt u snel professionele inspectierapporten maken waarin be-
sluitvormers duidelijk kunnen zien wat u met uw infraroodcamera hebt
vastgelegd.
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Beelden zijn eenvoudig te importeren, analyseren en aan te passen. Vervolgens
kunt u ze opnemen in beknopte rapporten om bevindingen te delen en reparaties
te verantwoorden.

Ga naar deze website om FLIR Tools te downloaden:
http://support.flir.com/tools

16.5 Gebruikmaken van onze FLIR-apps

Gebruik onze apps om infraroodbeelden te analyseren, rapporten te maken en
deze te delen via Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail, etc.

Ga met uw mobiele apparaat naar deze website en download de apps:
http://onelink.to/tools

16.6 Snelstartgids
Volg deze procedure:

Plaats een batterij in het batterijvak.
Laad de batterij 4 uur op voordat u de camera de eerste keer inschakelt.
Plaats een geheugenkaart in de kaartsleuf.

Druk op de aan/uit-knop ® om de camera in te schakelen.
Richt de camera op het gewenste object.
Stel de focus bij.

ook N~

Opm. Juiste scherpstelling is van groot belang. Onjuiste scherpstelling
heeft effect op de werking van de modi. Het heeft tevens effect op de
temperatuurmeting.

7. Druk de knop Autofocus/Opslaan volledig in om een beeld op te slaan.
8. Ga naar http://support.flir.com/tools en download FLIR Tools.

9. Installeer FLIR Tools op uw computer.

10. Start FLIR Tools.

11. Sluit de camera op de computer aan met behulp van een USB-kabel.
12. Importeer de beelden in FLIR Tools.

13. Selecteer één of meer beelden.

14. Klik op Rapport genereren.

15. Klik op Export om het rapport te exporteren als PDF-bestand.

16. Stuur het PDF-rapport naar uw klant.
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16.7 Achteraanzicht

Zie Figure 2.1 View from the rear, pagina 2.

©NOoO O~ WN =

9.
10.
11.

LCD-aanraakscherm.

Antenne voor draadloze communicatie.
Knop voor digitale zoom.
Programmeerbare knop.

Joystick met drukknopfunctie.
Terug-knop.

Cameralampknop.

Knop om te schakelen tussen de automatische en handmatige
aanpassingsmodus.

Beeldarchiefknop.

Aan/uit-knop.

Riempje.

16.8 Vooraanzicht

Zie Figure 2.2 View from the front, pagina 2.

1.

wn

© No oA

9.

Laserwijzer-knop. Druk op deze knop om de laserwijzer te activeren.

Knop voor Autofocus/Opslaan.

Knop Focus. Beweeg deze knop naar links/rechts om de camera scherp te
stellen.

Bevestigingspunt voor het nekkoord.

Cameralamp.

Digitale camera.

Ontgrendelingsknop voor extra infraroodlenzen.

Laserwijzer.

Opm. De laserwijzer is wellicht niet op alle markten beschikbaar.
Infraroodlens.

16.9 Van onderen weergeven

Zie Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, pagina 3.

1.

USB-A-kabel (om een extern USB-apparaat op de camera aan te sluiten).

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 73



16 NL-NL Nederlands

© 0N Ok

Indicator die aangeeft of de geheugenkaart bezig is.
Opm.

* Werp de geheugenkaart niet uit wanneer deze LED knippert.
¢ Sluit de camera niet op een computer aan wanneer deze LED knippert.

USB mini-B-kabel (om de camera op een computer aan te sluiten).
Geheugenkaart.

Videokabel (composiet video).

Bevestiging voor statief 1/4"-20.

Vergrendeling voor het klepje van het connectordeel.

Klepje van het batterijvak.

Vergrendeling voor het klepje van het batterijvak.

16.10 Schermelementen

Zie Figure 2.4 Screen elements, pagina 3.

SZeoNoOo LN~

0.
1.

Meetwerkbalk.

Meethulpmiddel (bijv. spotmeter).
Resultatentabel.
Statuspictogrammen.
Temperatuurschaal.
Werkbalkknop Instellingen.
Werkbalkknop Kleur.
Werkbalkknop Meten.
Werkbalkknop Beeldmodus.
Werkbalkknop Meetparameters.
Werkbalkknop Opnamemodus.

16.11 Onthouden

Stel de camera eerst scherp. Als u dit niet doet, zal de meting onjuist zijn.
Standaard wordt de instelling van de meeste camera’s automatisch aange-
past. Gebruik eerst deze modus, maar stap bij twijfel over op handmatige
bediening.

Een warmtebeeldcamera heeft een resolutielimiet. Deze is afhankelijk van de
grootte van de detector, de lens en de afstand tot het onderwerp. Gebruik de
functie voor middelpuntsmeting als hulpmiddel voor het bepalen van de
kleinst mogelijke objectgrootte. Ga indien noodzakelijk dichterbij staan. Zorg
dat u uit de buurt blijft van gevaarlijke plekken en elektrische onderdelen.
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* Wees voorzichtig als u de camera verticaal naar het doel richt - u kunt dan via
belangrijkste bron van reflectie worden.

* Selecteer bij het uitvoeren van metingen een zone met een hoge emissie-
graad, bijvoorbeeld een gebied met een niet-weerspiegelend oppervliak.

* Lege objecten, met lage emissiewaarden, kunnen in de camera warm of koud
lijken aangezien deze hoofdzakelijk reflecties veroorzaken.

¢ Vermijd direct zonlicht op de details die u inspecteert.

* Verschillende typen defecten, zoals die in de constructie van gebouwen, kun-
nen resulteren in hetzelfde type thermische patronen.

* Het correct analyseren van een infraroodopname vereist professionele kennis
van het toepassingsgebied.

16.12 Training

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Laat het Infrared Training Center u helpen het maximale uit uw investering in
warmtebeeldtechnologie te halen:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

16.13 Klantenondersteuning

Aarzel niet om contact op te nemen met onze klantenservice op http://support.flir.
com indien u problemen ondervindt of vragen heeft over uw product.
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17.1 Dzigkujemy!

Dzigkujemy za wybranie produktu firmy FLIR Systems. Mamy nadziejg, ze spetni
on oczekiwania i zacheci do zakupu kolejnych produktéw z naszej oferty.

17.2 Przed uzyciem nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcjg

Odwiedz ponizszg strong internetowa, aby przeczytaé

lub pobra¢ instrukcje obstugi:
http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

17.3 Przedtuz gwarancje na produkt

Naszym celem jest zapewnienie najlepszej jakosci oraz doskonatego wykonania
w przemysle. Aby tego dokonaé, oferujemy najdtuzsza gwarancje dostepna na
rynku.

Zarejestruj teraz swojg kamere, aby otrzymac:

¢ 2-letnig gwarancje na kamere
* 10-letnig gwarancje na detektor

Wejdz na ponizszg strong internetowa, aby aktywowac przedtuzong gwarancjeg:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty
Uwaga Rejestracja musi nastgpi¢ w ciggu 60 dni od dokonania zakupu.

17.4 Pobierz FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools pozwoli Ci na szybkie tworzenie profesjonalnych raportéow kontrol-
nych, ktére w przejrzysty sposéb pokazg przetozonym dane zebrane za pomoca
kamery podczerwieni.
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Importuj, analizuj i z tatwosciag koreluj obrazy. Nastepnie wprowadzaj je do zwigz-
tych dokumentow, aby dzieli¢ sie odkryciami lub uzasadni¢ naprawy.

Odwiedz ponizszg strone internetowa, aby pobrac¢ FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

17.5 Sprawdz nasze aplikacje FLIR

Korzystaj z naszych aplikacji, aby analizowac¢ obrazy termowizyjne, tworzy¢ ra-
porty i dzieli¢ sig¢ nimi za pomocg Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-maila, itd.
Skorzystaj z urzgdzenia mobilnego, aby wej$¢ na ponizszg strone internetows i
pobra¢ aplikacje:

http://onelink.to/tools

17.6 Skrécona instrukcja obstugi
Wykonaj nastgpujace czynnosci:

1. Umies$¢ akumulator w komorze akumulatora.

2. Przed uzyciem kamery po raz pierwszy nataduj akumulator (czas tadowania:
4 godziny).

W16z karte pamieci do gniazda karty.

Nacisnij przycisk wigczania/wytaczania @ aby wtgczy¢ kamere.

Nakieruj kamere na dowolny obiekt.

Wyreguluj ostrosc.

o 0s W

Uwaga Poprawna regulacja ostrosci jest bardzo wazna. Nieprawidtowa re-
gulacja ostrosci wptywa na sposo6b dziatania réznych trybéw wyswietlania, a
takze na pomiar temperatury.

7. Wcisnij do konica przycisk automatycznej ostrosci / zapisu, aby zapisa¢
obraz.

8. Odwiedz strone http://support.flir.com/tools i pobierz program FLIR Tools.

9. Zainstaluj program FLIR Tools w komputerze.

10. Uruchom program FLIR Tools.

11. Podtacz kamere do komputera za pomoca kabla USB.

12. Zaimportuj obrazy do programu FLIR Tools.

13. Wybierz co najmniej jeden obraz.

14. Kiliknij opcje Utwdrz raport.

15. Kiliknij opcje Eksportuj, aby zapisac raport jako plik PDF.

16. Wyslij raport w formacie PDF do klienta.
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17.7 Widok od tytu
Patrz Figure 2.1 View from the rear, strona 2.

Dotykowy ekran LCD.

Antena tgcznosci bezprzewodowe;.
Przycisk powigkszenia cyfrowego.
Przycisk programowalny.

Joystick z funkcjg przycisku.
Przycisk Wstecz.

Przycisk lampy kamery.

Przycisk przetgczania trybu regulacji automatycznej i reczne;.
. Przycisk archiwizacji obrazu.

0. Przycisk wigczania/wytgczania.

1. Pasek nareke

SN RrON =

17.8 Widok z przodu
Patrz Figure 2.2 View from the front, strona 2.

Przycisk wskaznika laserowego. Wcisnij, aby wtgczy¢ wskaznik.
Przycisk automatycznej ostrosci / zapisu.

Przycisk ostrosci. Przesuwaj w lewo / w prawo, aby ustawi¢ ostrosé.
Punkt zaczepienia paska na szyje.

Lampa kamery.

Kamera cyfrowa.

Przycisk zwalniania dodatkowego obiektywu na podczerwien.
Wskaznik laserowy

©NO O AN~

Uwaga W niektérych krajach/regionach wskaznik laserowy moze nie byé
dostepny.

9. Obiektyw na podczerwien.

17.9 Widok od dotu
Patrz Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, strona 3.

1. Kabel USB-A (pozwala podtgczy¢ do kamery zewnetrzne urzadzenie USB).
Wskaznik informujacy, ze karta pamieci jest zajeta.

Uwaga

* Nie wyjmuj karty pamieci, gdy miga ta dioda.
* Nie podtgczaj kamery do komputera, gdy miga ta dioda.
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Kabel USB Mini-B (taczacy kamere z komputerem).
Karta pamieci.

Kabel video (kompozytowy)

Mocowanie statywu z gwintem 1/4"-20.

Zatrzask pokrywy przegrody ztgcza.

Pokrywa komory akumulatora.

Zatrzask pokrywy komory akumulatora.

17.10 Elementy ekranu

Patrz Figure 2.4 Screen elements, strona 3.

TN ROND =

0.
1.

Pasek narzedzi pomiarowych.

Narzedzie pomiarowe (np. miernik punktowy).
Tabela wynikow

Ikony stanu.

Skala temperatury

Przycisk paska narzedzi ustawien.

Przycisk koloru dostepny na pasku narzedzi.
Przycisk pomiaréw dostepny na pasku narzedzi.
Przycisk paska narzedzi trybu zobrazowania.
Przycisk paska narzedzi parametréw pomiaréw.
Przycisk trybu rejestraciji dostepny na pasku narzedzi.

17.11 Wazne:

Najpierw wyreguluj ostros¢. Jesli ostros¢ kamery nie jest wyregulowana, po-
miar jest nieprawidtowy.

W wiekszosci kamer domysinie skala dostosowywana jest automatycznie.
Najpierw uzyj tego trybu, ale zawsze mozesz ustawic skalg recznie.

Kamera termiczna ma ograniczong rozdzielczo$¢. Zalezy ona od wielkosci
detektora, obiektywu i odlegtosci od celu. Uzyj srodka narzedzia punktowego
do okreslenia minimalnego mozliwego rozmiaru obiektu i przybliz si¢ w razie
potrzeby. Uwazaj, aby nie znalez¢ si¢ w obszarze niebezpiecznym ani w po-
blizu dziatajgcych podzespotdw elekirycznych.

Zachowaj ostroznos¢, trzymajac kamerg prostopadle do celu — mozesz staé
sie gléwnym zrédtem odbicia.

Do przeprowadzenia pomiaru wybierz obszar o duzej emisyjnosci (np. o ma-
towej powierzchni).

Gtadkie obiekty (tzn. majgce niskg emisyjnos¢) moga by¢ widziane przez ka-
mere jako ciepte lub zimne, poniewaz przewaznie odbijajg otoczenie.
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* Nie nalezy bada¢ obiektow w czasie, gdy sg wystawione na bezposrednie
Swiatto stoneczne.

* Rdzne typy usterek, jak np. usterki w konstrukcji budynku, moga tworzy¢ ten
sam typ rozktadu temperatury.

* Prawidtowa analiza obrazu termowizyjnego wymaga profesjonalnej wiedzy o
obszarze zastosowania.

17.12 Szkolenia

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Infrared Training Center pomoze Ci w maksymalnym wykorzystaniu inwestycji w
obrazowanie termiczne:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

17.13 Pomoc techniczna

Jesli masz problemy lub pytania dotyczace produktu, skontaktuj sie z naszym
centrum pomocy technicznej pod adresem http://support.flir.com.
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18.1 Obrigado!

Obrigado por escolher um produto da FLIR Systems. Esperamos que este pro-
duto cumpra as suas expetativas e que nos considere novamente para as suas
necessidades futuras.

18.2 Leia o manual antes da utilizacao

Aceda ao seguinte website para ler ou transferir o

manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

18.3 Aumente a garantia do seu produto

O nosso objetivo é fornecer a melhor qualidade e fabrico da industria. Desta for-
ma, oferecemos-lhe a garantia alargada mais generosa no mercado.

Registe agora a sua camara para receber:

* 2 anos de garantia para a cdmara
* 10 anos de garantia para o detetor

Aceda ao seguinte website para ativar a sua garantia alargada:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Nota O registo deve ser concluido nos 60 dias ap6s a data de compra.

18.4 Transferir o FLIR Tools

O FLIR Tools permite-lhe criar rapidamente relatérios de inspegéo profissionais,
que mostram claramente aos elementos decisores o0 que descobriu com a sua
camara de IV.
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Importe, analise e aperfeicoe imagens facilmente. Depois, incorpore-as em do-
cumentos concisos para partilhar descobertas e justificar reparacoes.

Aceda ao seguinte website para transferir o FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

18.5 Consulte as nossas aplicacées FLIR

Utilize as nossas aplicacdes para analisar imagens de IV, criar relatérios e parti-
Iha-los através dos servigos Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail, etc.

Utilize o seu dispositivo mével para aceder ao website e transferir as aplicagdes:

http://onelink.to/tools

18.6 Manual de iniciacao rapida
Siga este procedimento:

1. Coloque uma bateria no respetivo compartimento.

2. Carregue a bateria durante 4 horas antes de iniciar a camara pela primeira
vez.

Insira um cartao de memoria na respetiva ranhura.

Prima o botéo Ligar/Deingar@ para ligar a camara.

Aponte a camara na dire¢cdo do objeto de interesse.

Ajuste a focagem.

o 0r w

Nota E de extrema importancia ajustar a focagem corretamente. O ajuste
incorreto da focagem afeta o funcionamento dos modos de imagem. Tam-
bém afeta a medi¢éo de temperatura.

7. Prima completamente o botdo Focagem automatica/Guardar para guardar
uma imagem.

8. Vaa http://support.flir.com/tools e transfira FLIR Tools.

9. Instale o FLIR Tools no seu computador

10. Iniciar o FLIR Tools.

11. Ligue a camara ao computador utilizando um cabo USB.

12. Importe as imagens para o FLIR Tools.

13. Selecione uma ou mais imagens.

14. Clique em Gerar relatdrio.

15. Clique em Exportar para exportar o relatério como um ficheiro PDF.

16. Envie o relatério em PDF para o seu cliente.
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18.7 Perspetiva da parte posterior

Ver Figure 2.1 View from the rear, pagina 2.
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9.
10.
11.

Ecra tatil LCD.

Antena para comunicagdes sem fios.

Bot&o de zoom digital.

Bot&o programavel.

Joystick com funcionalidade de botdo de presséo.
Bot&o Retroceder.

Botao de lampada da camara.

Botéo para alternar entre os modos de ajuste automatico e manual da
imagem.

Botéo de Arquivo de imagens.

Botéo Ligar/Desligar.

Correia de méao

18.8 Perspetiva da parte frontal

Ver Figure 2.2 View from the front, pagina 2.

ONO O r N~

9.

Boté&o do ponteiro de laser. Prima para ativar o ponteiro.

Botao Focagem automatica/Guardar.

Botéo de focagem. Desloque para a esquerda/direita para a cdmara focar.
Ponto de fixagao da fita para o pescoco.

Lampada da camara.

Camara digital.

Boté&o de libertagéo para lentes de infravermelhos adicionais.

Ponteiro laser.

Nota O ponteiro laser pode nao estar disponivel em todos os mercados.

Lente de infravermelhos.

18.9 Perspetiva inferior

Ver Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, pagina 3.

1.

Cabo USB-A (para ligar um dispositivo USB externo a camara).
O indicador assinala que o cartdo de memaria esta ocupado.

Nota

* Nao ejete o cartdo de memoria quando o LED estiver a piscar.
* Na&o ligue a camara a um computador quando o LED estiver a piscar.
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Cabo USB Mini-B (para ligar a cAmara a um computador).
Cartao de memodria.

Cabo de video (video composto).

Montagem em tripé 1/4"-20.

Fecho para a tampa para a posicéo do conector.

Tampa do compartimento das pilhas.

Fecho para a tampa do compartimento da bateria.

18.10 Elementos do ecra

Ver Figure 2.4 Screen elements, pagina 3.
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0.
1.

Barra de ferramentas de medicé&o.

Ferramenta de medigao (por ex., medidor de pontos).
Tabela de resultados.

icones de estado.

Escala de temperatura.

Botéo da barra de defini¢bes.

Botao da barra de ferramentas de Cor.

Botéo da barra de ferramentas Medigéo.

Botéo da barra de ferramentas Modo de imagem.
Botéo da barra de ferramentas Parametros de medicéo.
Botéo da barra de ferramentas Modo de gravacao.

18.11 Tenha em atencéo o seguinte

Ajuste primeiro a focagem. Quando a camara estiver desfocada, a medicdo
sera incorreta.

Por predefinicdo, a maioria das cAmaras adapta automaticamente a escala.
Utilize primeiro este modo, mas, se necessario, defina a escala manualmente.
Uma camara térmica possui um limite de resolugéo. Este depende do tama-
nho do detetor, da lente e da distancia em relagéo ao alvo. Utilize o centro da
ferramenta de ponto como guia para o tamanho minimo de objeto possivel e,
se necessario, aproxime-se. Certifique-se de que fica afastado de zonas peri-
gosas ou de componentes elétricos com corrente.

Tenha cuidado ao segurar a camara num angulo perpendicular ao alvo - po-
dera tornar-se a principal fonte de reflexdo.

Selecione uma zona com alta emissividade, isto €, uma area com uma super-
ficie mate, para efetuar uma medicéo.

Os objetos vazios, ou seja, com baixa emissividade, podem aparecer como
quentes ou frios na camara pelo facto de refletirem principalmente o
ambiente.
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* Evite a luz solar direta sobre os detalhes que inspeciona.

* Varios tipos de falhas, como as que se encontram na constru¢éo de um edifi-
cio, podem ter como resultado o mesmo tipo de padrao térmico.

* Aanalise correta de uma imagem de infravermelhos requer o conhecimento

profissional da rea de aplicacéo.

18.12 Formacao

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Deixe que o Infrared Training Center o ajude a maximizar o seu investimento em

imagens térmicas:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

18.13 Apoio ao cliente

N&o hesite em contactar o nosso Centro de Apoio ao Cliente em
http://support.flir.com caso encontre algum problema ou tenha alguma davida

sobre o seu produto.
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19 RU-RU Pyccku#

19.1 Cnacub6o!

Bnarogapvm Bac 3a Bbi6op o6opyaoaHuaFLIR Systems. Mbl HageeMmcs, YTo Ha-
e o6opyAoBaHWE ONpaBAaeT BCE BaLUM OXMUAAHWSA, U Bbl NPOAO/IKUTE UCMOJb-
30BaTb Hally NPOAYKLMIO B ByayLLeM.

19.2 lpouuTaiiTe pyKOBOACTBO Nepepa Havyaiom pa6oTbl

®
MepelnanTe Ha yKasaHHbIM CalT, YTOGbI NPOYMTaTb UK

3arpyaunTb PyKOBOACTBO:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

19.3 TMpopnuTe rapaHTUIO HA NPOAYKT

Hawwa uesb - 06ecneynTb Hany4Llee Ka4ecTBO B Hallel 061acTi NPOMbILLIEH-
HocTK. MoaToMy Mbl Npea/iaraem camyto PacLUMPEHHYIO FrapaHTUIO Ha PbIHKeE.

3aperncTpupyiiTe Bally Kamepy cendac, 4Tobbl NONYYUTb:

* 2rojarapaHTiu Ha Kamepy
e 10 neT rapaHTu1 Ha JeTeKTop

MepenanTe Ha yKasaHHbIM CalT, YTOObl aKTUBMPOBATL PACLUMPEHHYIO
rapaHTuio:

http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

MpumeyaHue PerucTpaumio HEOGXOAMMO 3aBEPLUKTL B TedeHue 60 fHel ¢
MOMEHTAa MOKYMKW.
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19.4 3arpyska FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools no3BonAtoT 66ICTPO co3aaBaTb NpoheccMoHabHbIe 0THETbI O MPOo-
BEpKax, KOTOPbIE TOYHO YKAXYT MLaM, OTBETCTBEHHbIM 3a MPUHSATUE PELLUEHWH,
4TO 6bIN10 06HapYyeHo Npu nomowm MK-kamepbl.

MMnopTupy#Te, aHanM3npymnTe 1 HacTpamMBanTe U306pareHa NPoCTo. 3aTem
BCTaBbLTE UX B CHaTble JOKYMEHTbI A5 NpefocTaBieHns nHgopmatm 06 obHa-
PYEHHbIX YCNOBUAX W AJIA OGOCHOBAHWUA PEMOHTHbIX PaboT.

MNepenanTe Ha yKasaHHbI caiT, 4yTobbl 3arpy3unTb FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

19.5 O3HaKkombTecb ¢ npunoxeHuamu FLIR

Mcnonb3ynTe Halm NPUIOMHEHWA 418 aHan3a MHpPaKpacHbIX M306pameHni,
€O3/iaHnA OTHETOB M OTNPaBKK X Yepes Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, aneKTpoHHyt0
noYTy u ap.

MepeWipnTe Ha yKa3aHHbIM CaT ¢ MOGUIBLHOTO TenledoHa 1 3arpysuTe
MPUIOKEHNA:

http://onelink.to/tools

19.6 PyKoBOACTBO NO HEMeAJ/IEHHOMY UCMNOJ/Ib30BaHUIO
BbINOIHUTE NEPEYUCIEHHbIE HUMHKE AENCTBUA:

1. BcTaBbTe akKyMy/NATOP B aKKYMyNATOPHbIA OTCEK.

2. llepep nepBbiM UCMOIb30BAHNEM KaMepbl HEOGXOAMMO 3apAaUTb aKKyMy-
NATOPbI B TEYEHWM 4 4aCOB.

BcTaBbTe KapTy namaTh B CNOT AJ1A KapTbl.

HammMuTe KHOMKY BK/IOYEHUA/BbIKNOYEHUSA ® [NA BKIOYEHUs Kamepbl.
HanpaBbTe Kamepy Ha n3y4yaemblii 06 bEKT.

HacTpotite dokyc.

o or w

MpumeyaHue [paBunbHaa perynnMpoBKa poKyca umeeT 60/bluoe 3Have-
Hue. HenpaBw/ibHas GOKYCUMPOBKa MOMET MOB/UATL HA PaboTy Kamepbl B
pexwumax. Kpome Toro, ato 3aTparmBaeT pesynsraTbl U3MEepeHus
Temneparypebl.

7. TlONHOCTBIO HAXMUTE KHOMKY aBTO(OKYCA/COXpaHEHUSA AJ1A COXPaHEHUsA
nM3obpareHus.

8. TMepenpnTe Ha canT http://support.flir.com/tools n 3arpysute FLIR Tools.

9. YctaHosuTe FLIR Tools Ha kKomnbloTep.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 87



19

RU-RU Pycckuin

. 3anyctute FLIR Tools.

. MopaKniounTe Kamepy K KOMNbIOTEPY C NOMOLLbIO Kabena USB.

. MmnopTupyiite nsobpamenus B FLIR Tools.

. BblaenuTe ojHO MM HECKOIBKO U306PaKEHWN.

. Haxmute CpopmmpoBats oTyer.

. YT06bI 3KCNOPTMPOBaTL OTYET B hopmaTe PDF, HamuTe OKernopr.
. OtnpaBbre oT4yeT B popmate PDF KaneHTy.

19.7 Bwmp Kamepbl c3agu

Cwm.

©ONO GO AON

9.
10.
11.

Figure 2.1 View from the rear, cTpaHuupl 2.

CeHcopHbiit HK-gucnnen.

AHTEHHa an1A 6eCNPOBOLHOM CBA3M.
HHonka undposoro 3yma.

HKHonka nporpamMmmMHOro ynpaeneHus.
JHOMCTUK C KHOMKOW.

Huonka "Hasag".

HHoMKa noacBETHM Kamepbl.

HKHonKa neperiloYeHnsa MeXay aBTOMaTUHECKUM U PYYHbIM PEXMMaMK Ha-
CTPOMKM N306ParKEHMA.

KHonKa apxvBMpoBaHUA M306pameHns.
HHonka "Bkn./Bbikn.".

PyuHol pemeHb

19.8 Bwup cnepeau

Cm.

1.

wn

© N oA

Figure 2.2 View from the front, ctpanuupl 2.

HHonka nasepHoro ueneykasatens. Hammute 4aa BKAOYEHWA Na3epHOro
LiesileyKasarens.

HHonKa aBTOOKYCHMPOBKW/COXpaHEHMS.

HHonka ¢oKycnpoBku. NepemecTute BeBo/BNpaso A8 POKYCUPOBKM
Kamepbl.

TouKa KpenneHus LWenHOro pemellKa.

MoaceeTKa Kamepebl.

Lindposas potokamepa.

HHonKa 3aLenkun 4oNoSIHUTENbHbIX MHbPaKPaCHbIX 06 BLEKTUBOB.
JlasepHblit LieneyKasaresb.

MpumeyaHue B HeKoTOpble CTPaHbl KAMepa MOMET NOCTaBAATLCA C 3a-
610KMPOBaHHBIM JTA3EPHbIM LiesieyKasaTenem.
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9. WHdbpaKpacHbIi 06 bEKTUB.

19.9 Bwmp cHusy
Cw. Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, ctpaHuupbl 3.

1. Habenb USB-A (ana nogkntoueHus BHelwHero USB-ycTpoiicTBa K Kamepe).
2. WHpvKaTop 3anonHeHWA KapTbl NaMATY.

MpumeyaHue

* He cnegyet nssnekarb KapTy NaMATH, €CIN STOT CBETOAMOL MUraeT.
e He cnepyet nogKN04aTb Kamepy K KOMNbOTepy, eC/in 3TOT CBeTO4MO 4
Muraert.

Ha6enb USB Mini-B (818 NoAK/IIO4EHNA Kamepbl K KOMMbOTEPY).
Kapta namaTu.

Habenb ana sugeocurHana (KOMNO3UTHLIN BUAEOCUIHAN).
Kpennenwe gna wratusa 1/4"-20.

3allesiKa KpbILLKM OTCeKa C pasbemami.

HpbiwKa otceka 6atapei.

3allesiKa KpblLKM aKKyMyJIATOPHOIO OTCEKa.

©OND Ok~

19.10 3dnemeHTbI ANCNAEA
Cw. Figure 2.4 Screen elements, cTpanuupl 3.

MaHenb MHCTPYMEHTOB U3MEPEHUA.

MHCTPYMEHT U3MepPeHUA (Hanpumep, SKCNO3UMETP).
Tabnvua pesynsTaTos.

3HaYKM COCTOAHMSA.

LLikana Temnepatypsbl.

HHonka "HacTpoiku" Ha naHenn MHCTPYMEHTOB.

HKHonKa ugeTa Ha NnaHe I MHCTPYMEHTOB.

HKHonKa namepeHust Ha naHe I MHCTPYMEHTOB.

. HHonKa pexumMa n3obpareHna Ha naHeam MHCTPYMEHTOB.
0. KHonka napameTpoB M3MEPEHUS Ha MAHENN MHCTPYMEHTOB.
1. KHomKa pexumMa 3anncu Ha naHenn MHCTPYMEHTOB.

TN RrLN =

19.11 TMamAaTKa

e CHauana cnegyer HacTpouTb hoKyc. Eciv kamepa He choKycupoBaHa, AaH-
Hble U3MepPEeHUA ByayT HeMpaBuIbHbLIMM.
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e [lo ymonyaHuio GO/IbLUMHCTBO Kamep aBTOMaTUYECKW HacTpavBatoT Mac-
wra6. CHa4yana UCnonb3ymTe 3TOT PEXMM, HO NPU HEOBXOANMMOCTHM MacLLTab
MOXHO 6€3 NPo6/1IeM HACTPOUTL BPYUHYHO.

¢ PaspelueHne TENNOBM3NOHHOM Kamepbl OrpaH1MyeHo. 3TO 3aBUCKUT OT pas-
Mepa AeTeKTopa, 06 bEKTUBA U PACCTOAHNA A0 0GbEKTA CbEMKH. Mcnosnb-
3yMTe LeHTPasIbHYI0 YacTb MHCTPYMEHTA 11 UBMEPEHMUSA TOYEK KaK
OPUEHTUP AN MMHMMAa/IbHO BO3MOXKHOIO pasmepa 06beKTa 1 Npy Heo6Xo-
AMMOCTH BbINOJIHUTE NPUGNIKEHME. M36eraiTe onacHbIX 30H M He Kacaii-
TeCb 9/IEKTPUYECKUX feTasiei Noj HanpsaKeHeMm.

e ByasTe 0CTOPOMHbI, KOrAa AepHUTe KaMepy NePneHANKYNIAPHO O6BEKTY
CbEMKM, — Bbl MOXETE CTaTb OCHOBHbIM MCTOYHUKOM OTPaMKEHMUA.

*  YT06bI BLINOIHUTL U3MEPEHME, BbIGEPUTE 30HY C BbICOKUM KOIPPULIMEHTOM
M3y4eHnsA, HanpumMmep 061acTb C MaToBOM NOBEPXHOCTHIO.

*  OroneHHble OGBEKTDI, T. €. OGBEKTbI C HU3KUM KOIDPULMEHTOM U3/YYEHUS,
MOTYT BbIFIAAETb Yepe3 Kamepy TenIbIMU UM XONOAHBIMM, TaK KaK OHU, B
OCHOBHOM, OTpamatoT OKpyHatoLme NpeameTbl.

* WUaberariTe nonagaHna NPAMbIX COTHEYHbIX Jy4er Ha U3y4aemble OObEKTbI.

¢ PasnunyHble TUMbl 4eEKTOB, HAaNPUMep B KOHCTPYKLMK 3AaHUIA, MOTYT Npu-
BOAUTb K MOABNEHMIO TAKUX e TENIOBbIX 30H Ha N306paKeHNAX.

¢ [1ns NnpaBW/IbHOTO aHann3a MHdpPaKpacHbIX U306pareHUI HEOBXOAMMbI
npoceccroHanbHble 3HaHWA B AaHHOM 061acTy.

19.12 ToparoToBKa cnewuuaancToB

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

CotpygHuku Infrared Training Center (LeHTp NOArOTOBKM CNeLManmncToB no Ten-
JIOBU3MOHHOM AMArHOCTMKE) NOMOrYT BaM ONTUMW3MPOBaTb MHBECTULMW B
Tepmorpaduio:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 90



19 RU-RU Pycckui

19.13 TloppeprHKa KAMEeHToB

B cnyyae BO3HMKHOBEHMWSA KaKUX-1MG0 NPOGIeM MK BOMPOCOB MO Hallei npo-
AYKUMM 06paTnTech B LEHTP NOAAEPHKKU KAMEHTOB, NOCETUB cawT hitp://support.
flir.com.
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20.1 Tack!

Tack for att du valde en produkt fran FLIR Systems. Vi hoppas att produkten mot-
svarar dina forvantningar och att du kan tanka dig att aterkomma till oss for dina
framtida behov.

20.2 Las handboken fore anvdandning

Ga till féljande webbplats for att 1asa eller ladda ner
manualen:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

20.3 Férlang din produktgaranti

Vart mal &r att tillhandahalla branschens basta kvalitet och yrkeskunnande. For
att bevisa det erbjuder vi den mest generdsa utdkade garantin pa marknaden.

Registrera din kamera nu sa far du:

e 2 ars kameragaranti
* 10 ars detektorgaranti

Ga till féljande webbplats for att aktivera din utdkade garanti:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty
Anm. Registreringen méste fullf6ljas inom 60 dagar efter inkdp.

20.4 Ladda ner FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools later dig snabbt skapa inspektionsrapporter som tydligt visar besluts-
fattare vad du har hittat med din vadrmekamera.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 92
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Importera, analysera och finkalibrera bilder enkelt. Sedan kan du infoga dem i
koncisa dokument for att dela resultat och réattfardiga reparationer.

Ga till féljande webbplats for att ladda ner FLIR Tools:
http://support.flir.com/tools

20.5 Taen titt pavara FLIR-appar

Anvand vara appar for att analysera dina varmebilder, skapa rapporter och dela
dina rapporter via Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-post etc.

Anvéand din mobila enhet for att ga till foljande webbplats och ladda ner apparna:

http://onelink.to/tools

20.6 Snabbstartsguide
Gor sa har:

Sétt i ett batteri i batterifacket.

Batteriet maste laddas i 4 timmar innan kameran anvénds for férsta gangen.
Satt in ett minneskort i kortfacket.

Sla pa kameran genom att trycka pa pa/av-knappen .

Rikta kameran mot objektet.

Avstandsjustering.

oo rw®N =

Anm. Det ar mycket viktigt att stalla in fokus korrekt. Felaktiga fokusinstall-
ningar paverkar hur bildlagena fungerar. Det paverkar ocksa
temperaturmétningen.

7. Tryck ned knappen Autofokus/Spara helt for att spara en bild.

8. Gatill http://support.flir.com/tools och hamta FLIR Tools.

9. Installera FLIR Tools pa datorn.

10. Starta FLIR Tools.

11. Anslut kameran till datorn med hjélp av en USB-kabel.

12. Importera bilderna i FLIR Tools.

13. Markera en eller flera bilder.

14. Klicka pa Skapa rapport.

15. Exportera rapporten som en PDF-fil genom att klicka pa Exportera.
16. Skicka PDF-rapporten till din klient.
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20.7 Vy fran baksidan

Se Figure 2.1 View from the rear, sida 2

SN RN~

0.
1.

Pekskarm (LCD).

Antenn for tradlds kommunikation.
Knapp for digital zoom.
Programmerbar knapp.

Joystick med knappfunktioner.
Bakatknapp.

Kameralampknapp.

Knapp for att vaxla mellan automatiskt och manuellt bildjusteringsléage.
Bildarkivknapp.

P&/av-knapp.

Handledsrem.

20.8 Vy framifran

Se Figure 2.2 View from the front, sida 2

©NO O AN~

9.

Laserpekarknapp. Tryck pa knappen for att aktivera laserpekaren.

Knapp for att autofokusera/spara.

Fokusknapp: Tryck knappen at vanster/hdger for att stalla in kamerans fokus.
Féaste for barrem.

Kameralampa.

Digitalkamera.

Lasmekanism for ytterligare infrardda objektiv.

Laserpekare.

Anm. Laserpekaren kan vara avaktiverad i vissa marknadsregioner.
Infrarétt objektiv.

20.9 Vy fran undersidan

Se Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, sida 3
1.
2

USB-A-kabel (for att ansluta en extern USB-enhet till kameran).
Indikator som visar att minneskortet &r upptaget.

Anm.

¢ Tainte ut minneskortet nar den hér lysdioden blinkar.
¢ Anslut inte kameran till en dator nar den har lysdioden blinkar.

USB Mini-B-kabel (for att ansluta kameran till en dator).
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©oN O

Minneskort.

Videokabel (kompositvideo).
Stativganga 1/4"-20.

Sparr for locket till kontaktpanelen.
Lock till batterifack.

Sparr for locket pa batterifacket.

20.10 Skarmelement

Se Figure 2.4 Screen elements, sida 3

S0 NooRLN =

0.
1.

Verktygsfaltet Matning.
Matverktyg (t.ex. matpunkt).
Resultattabell.

Ikoner for status.
Temperaturskala.
Knappen Instéliningar.
Knappen Féarg.

Knappen Matning.
Knappen Bildl&ge.
Knappen Méatparametrar.
Knappen Inspelningslage.

20.11 Observera foljande

Stall forst in fokus. Nér fokus inte ar instéllt blir matningen fel.

Som standard anpassas skalan automatiskt pa de flesta kameror. Anvand det
har laget forst, men tveka inte att stélla in skalan manuellt.

Det finns en upplésningsgréns pa varmekameror. Gransen beror pa detek-
torns storlek, objektivet och avstandet till objektet. Anvand mittpunkten i punk-
tverktyget som guide fér minsta mojliga objektstorlek och g& narmare om det
behovs. Se till att halla ett sakert avstand fran farliga omréden eller stromfo-
rande ledningar och utrustning.

Var forsiktig nér du haller kameran vinkelrétt mot objektet — du kan bli den hu-
vudsakliga kéllan till reflekterad strélning.

Valj en zon med hdg emissivitet, t.ex. ett omrade med en matt yta, nar du vill
utféra en matning.

Blanka objekt, dvs. de med lag emissivitet, kan framsta som varma eller kalla
eftersom de huvudsakligen reflekterar omgivningen.

Undvik direkt solljus pa de detaljer du undersoker.

Olika typer av fel (t.ex. fel i en byggnads konstruktion) kan resultera i samma
typ av vdrmemonster.
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¢ Det kréavs professionella kunskaper om anvandningsomradet for att kunna
analysera en varmebild.

20.12 Utbildning

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Infrared Training Center kan hjalpa dig att maximera din investering i
varmeavbildning:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

20.13 Kundsupport

Tveka inte att kontakta var kundsupport pa http://support.flir.com om du far pro-
blem eller har nagra fragor om din produkt.
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21 TR-TR Turkce

21.1 Tesekkiirler!

FLIR Systems Griniind tercih ettiginiz icin tesekkir ederiz. Bu rinlin beklentileri-
nizi karsilayacagini ve gelecekteki ihtiyaclariniz icin yine bizi tercih edeceginizi
umuyoruz.

21.2 Kullanmadan énce kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun

Kullanim kilavuzunu okumak veya indirmek i¢in asagida-

ki web sitesine gidin:

http://support.flir.com/resources/f46a

21.3 Uriin garantinizi uzatin

Amacimiz sektdrdeki en ylksek kaliteyi ve en iyi is¢iligi sunmaktir. Bunu kanitla-
mak i¢in de pazardaki en cdmert uzatiimis garantiyi veriyoruz.

Kameranizi kaydederek asagidakilere sahip olun:

¢ 2yl kamera garantisi
* 10 yillik dedektdr garantisi

Uzatilmig garantinizi etkinlestirmek icin agagidaki web sitesine gidin:
http://www.flir.com/thg/warranty

Not Kayit islemi satin alimdan sonraki 60 gun icinde tamamlanmalidir.

21.4 FLIR Tools indir

FLIR Tools, IR kameranizla neler buldugunuzu karar mercilerine net olarak gdste-
ren profesyonel inceleme raporlarini hizlica olusturmaniza olanak saglar.
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Géruntlleri kolayca ice aktarin, analiz edin ve ince ayarlarini yapin. Ardindan bul-
gular paylasmak ve onarimlarin gerekgelerini aciklamak icin goruntileri kisa bel-
gelere dahil edin.

FLIR Tools yazilimini indirmek i¢in asagidaki web sitesine gidin:

http://support.flir.com/tools

21.5 FLIR uygulamalarimizi inceleyin

IR gérintdlerinizi analiz etmek, rapor olusturmak ve raporlarinizi Dropbox, Box.
net, FTP, e-posta vb. araciliiyla paylasmak icin uygulamalarimizi kullanin.

Asagidaki web sitesine gitmek ve uygulamalari indirmek igin mobil cihazinizi
kullanin:

http://onelink.to/tools

21.6 Hizl baslangic kilavuzu
Asagidaki proseduri uygulayin:

Pil bélmesine pil takin.

Kamerayi ilk kez ¢alistirmadan énce pili 4 saat boyunca sarj edin.
Kart yuvasina bir bellek karti takin.

Kamerayi agmak icin Agcma/kapama digmesine ® basin.
Kamerayi, ilgili nesneye dogru ydnlendirin.

Odagi ayarlayin.

IR

Not Odagi dogru ayarlamak oldukga 6nemlidir. Yanlis odak ayari, resim
modlarinin ¢galisma seklini etkiler. Ayrica bu durum, sicaklik élgiimini de
etkiler.

7. Birresmi kaydetmek icin Otomatik Odakla/kaydet digmesine tamamen
basin.

8. http://support.flir.com/tools adresine gidin ve FLIR Tools uygulamasini indirin.

9. Bilgisayariniza FLIR Tools uygulamasini yikleyin.

10. FLIR Tools uygulamasini baglatin.

11. Kamerayi bir USB kablosu kullanarak bilgisayara baglayin.

12. Resimleri FLIR Tools uygulamasinda ice aktarin.

13. Bir veya daha fazla resim segin.

14. Rapor olustur segenegine tiklayin.

15. Raporu PDF dosyasi olarak disa aktarmak icin Disa aktar segenegine tiklayin.

16. PDF raporunu istemcinize génderin.

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul 98



21 TR-TR Tirkce

21.7 Arkadan gériinim
Bkz. Figure 2.1 View from the rear, sayfa 2.

Dokunmatik LCD ekran.

Kablosuz iletisim igin anten.

Dijital zum dugmesi.

Programlanabilir digme.

Basilir digme islevine sahip kumanda kolu.
Geri digmesi.

Kamera lambasi digmesi.

Otomatik ve manuel resim ayar modlari arasinda gegis digmesi.
. Resim arsivi dugmesi.

0. Agma/kapama digmesi.

1. Elkayisi.

SN RN~

21.8 Onden gériiniim
Bkz. Figure 2.2 View from the front, sayfa 2.

1. Lazerimle¢ digmesi. Lazer imleci etkinlestirmek icin basin.
2. Otomatik odak/kaydet digmesi.

@

ettirin.

Boyun kayisi baglanti noktasi.

Kamera lambasi.

Dijital kamera.

Ek enfraruj merceklerini gikarma diigmesi.
Lazer imleg.

© N O~

Not Lazer imlec 6zelligi, tim pazarlarda kullanilamayabilir.
9. Enfraruj mercegi.

21.9 Alttan goriiniim
Bkz. Figure 2.3 View from the bottom, sayfa 3.

1. USB A kablosu (harici bir USB cihazini kameraya baglamak igin).

Bellek kartinin mesgul oldugunu gésteren gdsterge.
Not

¢ Bu LED yanip sénerken bellek kartini ¢ikarmayin.
* Bu LED yanip sénerken kameray! bir bilgisayara baglamayin.

Odak dugmesi. Kamerayl manuel olarak odaklamak icin sola/saga hareket
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©OND O~

USB Mini B kablosu (kamerayi bir bilgisayara baglamak igin)
Bellek karti.

Video kablosu (kompozit video).

Tripod pargasi 1/4 ing -20.

Konektdr bélmesi kapagi mandali.

Pil béimesi kapag!.

Pil béimesi kapag! mandall.

21.10 Ekran 6geleri

Bkz. Figure 2.4 Screen elements, sayfa 3.

TN ROND =

0.
1.

Olglim ara¢ gubugu.

Olgiim araci (érn. spotmetre).
Sonug tablosu.

Durum simgeleri.

Sicaklik skalasi.

Ayarlar ara¢ cubugu digmesi.
Renk ara¢ gcubugu digmesi.

Olgiim arag gubugu digmesi.
Resim modu arag¢ gubugu digmesi.
Olgiim parametreleri arag gubugu digmesi.
Kayit modu arag¢ gubugu digmesi.

21.11 Unutmayin

Once odagi ayarlayin. Kamera odagin disinda oldugunda élgtim yanlis olur.
Cogu kamera, dlgegi otomatik olarak ayarlar. Once bu modu kullanin, ancak
Olcedi manuel olarak ayarlamakta tereddiit etmeyin.

Termal kameranin bir ¢ézinurluk limiti vardir. Bu limit detektértin blyUklGgu-
ne, mercege ve hedefle aradaki uzakliga bagldir. Nokta aracinin merkezini
mimkun olan en kiguk nesne boyutuna ulagsmak i¢in kilavuz olarak kullanin
ve gerekirse yaklasin. Tehlikeli bdlgelerden ve calisan elektrikli parcalardan
uzak durun.

Kameray! hedefe dik tutarken dikkatli olun; ana yansitma kaynagi durumuna
dusebilirsiniz.

Olglim yapmak icin yiiksek emisyona sahip bir alan (6rn. mat yiizeye sahip bir
bélge) secin.

Genel olarak ¢evreyi yansitmalari nedeniyle, bos nesneler (6rn. disik emis-
yona sahip olanlar) kamerada sicak veya soguk goérulebilir.

Arastirdiginiz ayrintilarin (izerine dogrudan gunes 1si31 gelmesini énleyin.
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¢ Ayni tip termal modellerde, érnegin bir binanin yapisina benzer sekilde ¢esitli
hatalar olusabilir.

* Kizilbtesi bir resmin dogru sekilde analiz ediimesi igin kullanim alani hakkinda
profesyonel bilgi gereklidir.

21.12 Egitim

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Infrared Training Center ile termal gériintlileme yatiriminizi en Gst diizeye ¢ikarin:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

21.13 Misteri destegi

Sorun yasarsaniz veya Uriiniiniiz hakkinda sorulariniz varsa
http://support.flir.com adresinden Musteri Destek Merkezimize ulasabilirsiniz.
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225 BEFHRNM FLIR RARF

BNWNARF IR TAMENLNEEK , CIZRE , HiBS Dropbox,

FTP, ®BFHRFEDZHIIRE.
FERENBRZNTIHRNATRIE THNARER
http://onelink.to/tools

22,6 MREAITER
BEENATSR

2R

FeihmARmER,

BRBHRBMZE | FRFBIMTTR 4 NDET,
REEFRAFEFEES.

#F A D T R B

TR B IR Ro

W &R,

EE FRAREEFRFEE, TERNEERAZEAYHERSENNRR
ELERENE,

FEINE/RETRALIE , UREB&,
¥ Z http://support.flir.com/tools 7 T~ FLIR Tools.
EITEH LR E FLIR Tools.

. B3 FLIR Tools,

. £ USB &4 GG SUE R B,
. B %S X FLIR Tools,

RN IRG.

. BEARRS.

. BEHSH, FRES N PDF X,

ff PDF & RE BB i

227 EUHE
30 Figure 2.1 View from the rear, TUE 2,

1.
2.
3.
4.

fiE R LCD,
ATREBENREL,
BEEHIR.
AwER,

Box.net,

#T810140; r. AB/33072/33072; mul

103



22 ZH-CN fEitkshxx

T2oeNoO

0.
1.

BE&REThREMRALT.

“EiRE.

“BARUT
RATEEFNFHREABEN 2 BRI R,
B ERE.,

TR

FiF,

22.8 FHIWE
&2 W Figure 2.2 View from the front, TN 2.

1
2
3
4.
5.
6
7
8

9.

“BOtIE R RE. BRI BUEBLIE RS

‘BN ERTFRE,

“WERE - EABH ARG,

IHEER,

BBAUT

HEMEL,

HABT AL B4

BEE R,

EE TREMATZ LHENESBIIFRRERS.
MR,

229 EKHNHE
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&S . Figure 2.4 Screen elements, TUH 3.
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INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

ik Infrared Training Center FFREIM MK R B RS R AL ¢

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se
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http://support.flir.com.
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designed by Max Miedinger (1910-1980)
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